
Catalogue Zero
March, 2015





17 SE Third Ave., #502 
Portland, OR 97214 
info@passagesbookshop.com   
www.passagesbookshop.com   
(503) 233-4562

Saturdays 10:00 am to 4:00 pm 
Other times by appointment or chance

Welcome to Catalogue Zero.

Early this year, Passages Bookshop moved to the top floor of the Towne Storage building in 
Portland’s Central Eastside, where we now share the best view in town — and a small gallery 
space — with our brilliant colleagues Adam Davis and Kate Schaefer of Division Leap. 

To celebrate the new location, I’ve chosen a handful of representative books from many areas 
of interest for this first catalogue. 

Highlights include

•	 exhaustive surveys of John Chamberlain (006), Marcel Duchamp (009),  
 and Francis Picabia (016)

•	 inscriptions or presentations to Louise Boyd (018), Nam June Paik (036), 
 Jasper Johns (056), Hannah Arendt (071), and James Baldwin (096)

•	 first books from Susan Meiselas (024), Something Else Press (036),  
 Besmilr Brigham (060 — signed!  ), Sylvia Plath (085), and Aya Tarlow (090)

•	 complete runs of Octavo (031) and Some / Thing (056 — with the rejected  
 version of Warhol’s notorious “Bomb Hanoi” cover for issue 3)

•	 the first full year’s worth of artist’s books from artist & designer Fredrik Averin (034)

•	 original manuscript notes on the mathematics of letterforms (044)

•	 a Robert Lowell letter from his next-to-last day at the Library of Congress (076)

•	 rarities from Richard Hell (081), Erich Mühsam (082), Charles Olson (084),  
 W. H. Auden and Valerie Eliot (095), and Daniel Pinkwater (100)

and much more.

Scans or photographs of all of the items can be found on the Passages Bookshop web site 
(passagesbookshop.com); there you can also find additional images and details for many 
items, listings of new arrivals, and information about upcoming exhibitions. 

For purchasing methods, shipping information, terms, and acknowledgments, please see the 
fine print on page 62. 

Enjoy!

David Abel 



Contents 

Art & Architecture  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .     5

Photography  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   11

Design & Book Arts    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   15

Artist’s Books    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   19

Concrete & Sound Poetry  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   23

Poetry  .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    27

Fiction & Literature    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .     41

Music & Performance  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .     45

Film & Video    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .     49

Miscellany    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .     53

General Index     .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   55

Index of Authors & Artists   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   57

The Fine Print    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   62



5

Art & Architecture

002  Environment No. 9, 
Rainbow Ames’s Box 
and Rainbow Paintings, 
“Happy End” Series

001  Bienal Brasil 
Seculo XX

003 John Baldessari

005  112 Workshop /  
112 Greene Street:  
History, Artists & Artworks

004  More (& Less) Than 
Meets the Eye



6

001 Nelson Aguilar (ed.)  
Bienal Brasil Seculo XX
São Paulo: Fundação Bienal de São Paulo, 1994. 
512 pp., oblong 4to. Printed paper over boards in 
illustrated dust-jacket. Bilingual text, Portuguese 
and English. Slight wear and mild bumps to covers,  
otherwise very good in lightly edgeworn jacket. $300

Uncommon catalogue of the 1994 São Paulo Biennial 
exhibition of twentieth-century Brazilian art. With an 
introduction by general curator Nelson Aguilar, more 
than 250 full-page biographies of artists, excellent color 
reproductions of works by each, and historical / critical 
essays by Jose Roberto Teixera Leite, Annateresa Fabris, 
Tadeu Chiarelli, Maria Alice Milliet, Walter Zanini, 
and Agnaldo Farias.

002 Ay-o 
Environment No. 9, Rainbow 
Ames’s Box and Rainbow Paintings, 
“Happy End” Series
Tokyo: Minami Gallery, 1974. (8) pp., 4to. Printed 
in two colors on two sheets of folded stiff card, un-
bound. With nineteen black-and-white illustrations. 
Covers scuffed and lightly soiled, with one very mild 
corner crease, otherwise very good. $50

Exhibition catalogue documenting a decade of 
Fluxus works, performances, and installations 
(from 1960–69), through photographs and a CV 
that includes a list of the artist’s Rainbow Happenings 
and Rainbow Environments.

003 Coosje van Bruggen 
John Baldessari
New York: Rizzoli, 1990. 256 pp., tall 4to. Cloth 
in illustrated dust-jacket. Published on the occasion 
of the retrospective organized by the Museum of 
Contemporary Art, Los Angeles. With a foreword 
by Richard Koshalek, and biographical data 
compiled by David Platzker. Illustrated in color 
and black-and-white throughout. Faint hint of 
sunning to spine of jacket, otherwise as new; 
a lovely copy. $100

 A Tibetan Postcard from Ted Berrigan

004 Franco Beltrametti  
More (& Less) Than Meets the Eye
Zurich: Städtische Galerie, 1984. (20) pp., 8vo. 
Saddle-stapled into printed wrappers, in an 
edition of 500 copies. Published on the occasion 
of the exhibition Fuoco de Paglia, with works re-
lated to a “Tibetan Postcard” from Ted Berrigan to 
Beltrametti. Thirteen black-and-white reproductions 
(including both sides of the Berrigan card), plus a CV. 
Laid in is a postcard reproducing one of the works, 
also published by the Städtische Gallerie. Slight 
toning to page edges, and handling to covers, 
otherwise very good. $50

005 Robyn Brentano & Mark Savitt 
112 Workshop / 112 Greene Street: 
History, Artists & Artworks
New York: New York University Press, 1981.  
385 pp., square 4to. Cloth in printed dust-jacket. 
Edition of 1000 copies. With numbered and signed 
insert (“Slow Burn Paper”) by Terry Fugate-Wilcox, 
and tipped-in flexi-disk recording by Toshio Sasaki. 
Just a hint of sunning and shelfwear to top and bot-
tom edges, and a little abrasion to the edge of the 
front free endpaper, otherwise fine, in a near fine 
jacket with a bit of rubbing and edgewear. $200

A classic monograph that documents the first eight years 
of this pioneering alternative art space (with which 
Gordon Matta-Clark was so closely involved), through 
an illustrated chronology detailing every exhibition, 
notes, artwork specifications, and a historical index. In 
addition, more than half of the book reproduces original 
artworks contributed for this publication by 121 artists 
from the 112 Workshop community, including (just 
to name a small handful) Vito Acconci, Alice Aycock, 
Louise Bourgeois, Agnes Denes, Jean Dupuy, Patrick 
Ireland, John Jesurun, Joan Jonas, Ana Mendieta, 
Larry Miller, Richard Nonas, Dennis Oppenheim, 
Charlemagne Palestine, Susan Rothenberg, Italo 
Scanga, Carolee Schneemann, Peter Schumann, Alan 
Sonfist, Keith Sonnier, William Wegman, and Martha 
Wilson. Scarce, especially in such nice condition.

Art & Architecture



7

006 Julie Sylvester  
John Chamberlain:  
A Catalogue Raisonné of the  
Sculpture, 1954–1985
New York: Hudson Hills Press, 1986. 239 pp., large 
4to. Cloth in photo-illustrated dust-jacket. With an 
essay by Klaus Kertess, an edited transcript of inter-
views with the artist, notes, appendix (“Couches”), 
chronology, exhibition history, bibliography, and 
index, and featuring 313 color plates plus 371 black-
and-white illustrations. Mild bump to base of spine, 
otherwise about fine in a near-fine jacket with some 
rubbing and edgewear. $300

007 Bruce Conner  
Drawings 1955–1972
San Francisco: Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco, 
1974. (24) pp., 4to. Edition of 2000 copies, perfect-
bound in illustrated wrappers. Catalogue of a traveling 
exhibition, with an introduction by curator Thomas 
Garver, and twelve full-page monochrome reproduc-
tions. A couple of tiny nicks and scrapes to covers, 
light edgewear and a very faint bump to crown of 
spine, still a near-fine, basically unopened copy. $35

008 Lucy Cotter, Gabriëlle 
Schleijpen, & Alite Thijsen (eds.)  
Here as the Center of the World
Amsterdam: Stichting Archis, 2009. 280 pp., 4to. 
Sewn signatures bound into printed wrappers. With 
texts by Lilet Breddels, Lucy Cotter, Tony Chakar, 
Pascale Feghali, Rana Hamadeh, Ozkan Gölpinar, 
John Heymans, Erwin Jans, Khaled Khalifa, 
Bechara Malkoun, Rania Mamoun, Susannah Mira, 
Kawa Nemir, Alite Thijsen, Jerlian Tsao, Emily 
Williams, and Rajagopalan Radhakrishnan. Light 
edgewear and scuffing to covers, and very mild 
corner bumps, otherwise very good. $60

Published as part of a transnational artistic research 
project, documenting in-situ collaborations by artists 
in six cities: Taipei, Damascus, Beirut, Khartoum, 
Diyarbakir, and Enschede. The project “asked what it 

might mean for global artists to reinstate their artistic 
reality in their local context, rather than in a notional 
‘ international’ art world.”

009 Jean Clair  
Marcel Duchamp:  
Catalogue Raisonné
Paris: Musée National d’Art Moderne, 1977. 208 pp., 
tall square 8vo. Sewn signatures bound into stiff 
card wrappers, in printed dust-jacket. French text. 
Catalogue of Duchamp’s works (including books, 
covers of catalogues, and posters), sources of ico-
nography, and bibliography. Illustrated in color and 
black-and-white throughout. Faint tanning to pages, 
otherwise very good, in a very good, lightly soiled 
jacket with small closed tears and mild creases along 
top edge. $100

The second of four independent volumes devoted to 
Duchamp’s life and work, published on the occasion of 
the first major retrospective in his native land, conceived 
by Pontus Hulten, Jean Clair, and Ulf Linde.

 “The Blind Man Must See the Sun”

010 H. P. Roché 
Victor (Marcel Duchamp)
Paris: Musée National d’Art Moderne, 1977. 108 pp., 
tall square 8vo. Sewn signatures bound into stiff 
card wrappers, in printed dust-jacket. French text. 
Text established by Danielle Régnier-Bohler, prefaces 
and notes by Jean Clair, with a chronology, list of 
personages, and iconographic notebook with eleven 
black-and-white reproductions. Bump to crown of 
spine, with resulting creases in upper corner (not af-
fecting text or plates), otherwise very good, in a clean 
jacket with repair to top of rear panel near spine (from 
same bump). $75

An unfinished novel chronicling the author’s complex 
relationship with Duchamp; the cast of characters also 
includes Picabia, Beatrice Wood, the Arensbergs, and 
Arthur Cravan, among others. Roché was a journal-
ist, art collector, and art dealer (he introduced Leo and 
Gertrude Stein to Picasso); a central facilitator of Dada, 
he was a co-creator of  The Blind Man (along with 

Art & Architecture



8

Duchamp and Wood). Late in his life he published the 
novels Jules and Jim and  Two English Girls (both 
made into films by Truffaut). The last of the four vol-
umes devoted to Duchamp’s life and work published on 
the occasion of the first major retrospective in France.

011 Ken Friedman (ed.) 
Fluxus
Chicago: White Walls, 1987. 128 pp., small 8vo. 
WhiteWalls: A Magazine of Writings by Artists, #16, 
Spring 1987. Edited by Timothy Porges and Buzz 
Spector; this issue guest edited by Ken Friedman. 
Illustrated throughout. Light soiling and scuffing to 
covers, otherwise about fine. $75

Contributions by Timothy Porges, Ken Friedman, 
Alison Knowles, Robert Watts, Bengt af Klintberg, 
George Brecht, Geoff Hendricks, Eric Andersen, Brian 
Buczak, Jean Dupuy, Gregor von Bismarck, Carolee 
Schneemann, Philip Corner, and Dick Higgins.

012 Felix Gonzalez-Torres & 
Donald Moffett 
Strange Ways Here We Come
Vancouver: Fine Arts Gallery, University of British 
Columbia, 1990. (xii), 36 pp., square 8vo. Essay by 
curator Scott Watson. Illustrated in color and black-
and-white throughout, with checklists of works and 
artists’ bios. Intriguing small pink rubber stamp of the 
Pyramids of Giza on first page, light tanning to page 
edges and sunning to spine, mild crease to lower corner 
of front cover, nonetheless a very good, tight copy  
of an uncommon early catalogue with a very strong 
political thrust. $100

Exhibition catalogue in the form of an artist’s book, 
including works executed specifically for reproduction.

013 Frederick Kiesler 
Inside the Endless House — Art, 
People and Architecture: A Journal
New York: Simon & Schuster, 1966. 576 pp., square 
8vo. Cover portrait by Duane Michals. Light soiling 
to edges, and fading to cloth, otherwise about very 

good, in a dust-jacket lacking a four-inch-wide by 
two-inch-deep piece at the crown of the spine (the 
cause of the aforementioned fading). $250

A wide-ranging journal of the years 1956–64, in prose, 
poetry, dialogues, and drawings, by a multifaceted 
architect, sculptor, painter, poet, stage designer, and 
restless experimenter, who died in 1965, while this book 
was still in production. 

An advance review copy, with the publisher’s slip,  
inscribed a month before the publication date by  
Lillian Kiesler, the author’s wife: “For dear Jon, whose 
friendship was a pleasure to Frederick and me.” 

 “The Idea of Place and a Place for Ideas”

014 Donlyn Lyndon & 
Charles W. Moore 
Chambers for a Memory Palace
Cambridge: MIT Press, 1994. 322 pp., small square 
8vo. With illustrations by the authors. Very slight 
wear to edges of covers, otherwise very clean and 
tight, nearly as new, in printed paper and quarter 
cloth over boards, without jacket, as issued. $100

Warmly inscribed, with a drawing of a tower, on the 
front free endpaper by Donlyn Lyndon: “Chris / Merry 
Christmas & many, many thanks for all your help.”  
It is difficult not to imagine that the recipient was the 
Chris (Fenner) noted in the Acknowledgments.

015 Barbara Haskell  
Claes Oldenburg:  
Object into Monument
Pasadena, CA: Pasadena Art Museum, 1971.  
135 pp., 4to. Perfect-bound in illustrated wrappers. 
Catalogue of a traveling exhibition, with an intro-
ductory essay by the curator, and documentation of 
sixty-two works from the mid and late sixties (mostly 
models and proposals for monuments), illustrated 
with reproductions from drawings, collages, and 
photographs, with accompanying writings by the  
artist. Very light edgewear, otherwise very good.  
boldly signed by the artist on the title page, 
and dated early in the exhibition’s itinerary. $75

Art & Architecture



9

016 Maria Lluïsa Borràs 
Picabia
New York: Rizzoli, 1985. 549 pp., square 4to. Cloth 
in illustrated dust-jacket. Translated by Kenneth 
Lyons. With 1,153 color and black-and-white illustra-
tions. Faint toning to page edges, and tiny bumps 
to lower corners of boards, otherwise very good in a 
lightly toned, very good jacket. $500

The most extensive and detailed study, cataloguing, dis-
cussing, and illustrating more than 950 of Picabia’s works, 
supplemented by more than 100 documentary photographs 
constituting a pictorial biography of the artist.

 “The Search for the Big Statement”

017 Anita Ventura & 
Sidney Geist (eds.) 
Scrap 5
New York: Scrap, 1961. 5 pp., 4to and folio. Single 
large sheet, folded for mailing, as originally issued. 
(Pages 1 and 5, functioning as front and back cover, 
are quarto size; pages 2–4 are folio.) With two black- 
and-white reproductions. Newsprint browned with 
age, as always, with a few faint and unobtrusive 
spots and very small tears at the folds, but still in 
very good condition, and not too fragile or brittle 
to be handled. $300

The fifth issue of the legendary downtown artworld 
newspaper (“New York’s Finest”), which includes Sidney 
Geist’s “A View of Rothko’s Image” — an addendum of 
sorts to Geist’s notorious send-up (in issue number 4) of 
the essay by Peter Selz in the Rothko retrospective cata-
logue of that year. (Geist’s earlier piece famously resulted 
in Rothko asking MoMA to withdraw Selz’s essay from 
future copies of the catalogue.)

Also in this issue: “Brecht Berlin / New York,” Josephine 
Herbst’s response to a Living Theater production; a set of 
manifestoes on music and dance by Lucia Dlugoszewski; 
a poem by Margaret Randall (from her just-published 
first book); a long review by Louis Finkelstein of a show 
of drawings by Charles Cajori; letters from Katherine 
Kuh and David Sylvester; and advertisements for  
various exhibitions.

Art & Architecture



10

Art & Architecture

008  Here as the Center 
of the World

017 Scrap 5

011 Fluxus

012  Strange Ways Here 
We Come

015  Claes Oldenburg:  
Object into Monument

007 Drawings 1955–1972 016 Picabia



11

Photography

018 The Land of Little Rain

019  Tradition and 
Receptiveness — Current 
Developments in 
Hungarian Photography

020  City 2000: Chicago in 
the Year 2000

021 Life Dance



12

 Where Good Cameras Come From

018 (Ansel Adams) Mary Austin  
The Land of Little Rain
Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1950. 132 pp., square 
4to. Austin’s classic text, with an introduction by 
Carl van Doren, and reproductions of forty-eight 
photographs by Ansel Adams. Internally about fine, 
in lightly handled cloth with a bit of fading to spine 
and wear to extremities. In a supplied dust-jacket, 
price-clipped and with edgewear and small closed 
tears, but still very good. This copy inscribed on 
the halftitle by Ansel Adams to Louise Boyd, and 
dated in the year of publication. $750

Louise Boyd (1887–1982) was an early explorer of 
Greenland and the Arctic, an author and photographer, 
and the first woman to fly over the North Pole, among 
other distinctions. 

Boyd and Ansel Adams had a long and interesting 
friendship; the Kodak Eastman camera that Boyd took 
on her first expedition in 1926 she later sold to Adams. 
In interviews, Adams speaks fondly of that camera and 
an aerial camera that he also purchased from Boyd; 
both received extensive use and are responsible for nu-
merous iconic images. Gordon Fountain (who was with 
Byrd on the second expedition to Antarctica) relates  
in a 1996 interview that Boyd wrangled Adams into 
photographing her furniture for insurance purposes!  
A significant association.

019 Association of  
Hungarian Photographers 
Tradition and Receptiveness —  
Current Developments in 
Hungarian Photography
n.p.: Zsolt Szamódy, 2009. 127 pp., tall 4to. 
Perfect-bound in printed wrappers. Bilingual 
text in Hungarian and English. Introduction by 
Péter Baki; text translated by Andrew Gane and 
Gergely Timár. Color and black-and-white reproduc-
tions throughout. Light edgewear and rubbing to 
covers, otherwise fine. $100

An uncommon catalogue of the work of contemporary 
Hungarian photographers Zsolt Péter Barta, Tamás 

Deszö, Tivadar Domaniczky, Imre Drégely, Aliona 
Frankl, Sándor Áron Károly, Károly Minyó Szert,  
Zsolt Szamódy, Lenke Szilágyi, and Zoltán Vancsó. 
OCLC locates just two copies, at ICP in New York and 
the Tate in London.

020 Teri Boyd (ed.)  
City 2000: Chicago in the Year 2000
Chicago: 3 Book Publishing, 2006. 269 pp., large 
square folio. One of two hundred numbered copies 
in the deluxe edition (twenty inches square, much 
larger in format than the trade edition), in full blue 
leather blind-stamped binding and grey cloth- 
covered clamshell case with inset front-cover image. 
Save for microscopic spots of wear at the corners, the 
book is in very fine condition, with printed mylar 
slipsheet. The case has a mild bump to one corner 
but is otherwise as new. $750

A selection of works from the Comer Archive, a photo-
graphic record of the city of Chicago at the turn of the 
millenium. Full-page images in color and black-and-
white by thirty-nine photographers, paired with essays 
by fifteen Chicago writers, including Rosellen Brown, 
Stuart Dybek, Joseph Epstein, Aleksandar Hemon, 
Alex Kotlowitz, Li-Young Lee, Achy Obejas, and Studs 
Terkel. 
A massive undertaking, in every sense.

021 Nell Dorr & Covington Hardee 
Life Dance
Allendale, NJ: Alleluia Press, 1975. (70) pp., tall 4to. 
Grey cloth in photo-illustrated dust-jacket. One of 100 
numbered copies signed by Dorr and Hardee, out of 
a cloth edition of 250 (there were also 750 copies in 
softcover). Faint tanning to page edges, otherwise fine, 
in a very good jacket that is lightly tanned and soiled 
with a couple of small closed tears to top edge. $1500

Dorr’s fifth and last book, which follows the birth  
and early life of the child of her friend Joan Hardee  
(including a gripping sequence in the delivery room). 

From the scarce signed hardcover issue, this copy is  
warmly inscribed by the photographer on 
the first blank; the only such copy we’ve encountered.

Photography



13

022 (Eikoh Hosoe) Miyuki Furuta 
Why, Mother, Why?
Tokyo: Kodansha, 1965. 63 pp., 4to. Stamped  
cloth in photo-illustrated dust-jacket. Translated by 
Harold P. Wright, with preface and postscript by 
Shigemi Furuta, illustrated throughout with thirty-
six black-and-white reproductions of photographs. 
Occasional touches of off-setting, not affecting im-
ages or text; a couple of very faint small spots to cloth 
near top of front cover; otherwise very good, in a very 
good price-clipped jacket with several closed tears 
and scrapes. $250

One of Hosoe’s earlier books, in which the richly printed 
images illustrate a series of poems written by a young girl 
after the loss of her mother.

023 Deborah Luster & C. D. Wright 
The Tenth Dorothea Lange – 
Paul Taylor Prize
Durham, NC: Center for Documentary Studies, 
2001. 44 pp., square 16mo. Stapled pictorial wrap-
pers. A few faint scuffs and tiny edge creases to cover, 
still an attractive and internally fine copy of this 
scarce publication. $100

Photographs by Luster, poems by Wright (along with 
excerpts from inmates’ letters to the poet), from their 
collaborative prison documentation project, which 
resulted in the highly lauded book  One Big Self: 
Prisoners of Louisiana.

024 Susan Meiselas 
Carnival Strippers
New York: Farrar, Straus and Giroux, 1976. 150 pp., 
oblong 4to. Stamped silver cloth over boards, in 
photo-illustrated dust-jacket. Light tanning to page 
edges, minuscule bumps and slight wear to edges of 
boards, still about fine in a very good jacket with a 
few small closed edge tears and corner wear. $550

The first book by Meiselas, which gained her entry to the 
Magnum photo agency. Listed in Andrew Roth’s Book 
of 101 Books. A classic, seldom found in nice condition.

025 Francesca Woodman 
Francesca Woodman: 
Photographic Work
Wellesley, MA: Wellesley College Museum, 1986. 
63 pp., small square 4to. Perfect-bound in 
photo-illustrated wrappers. Catalogue of a traveling 
exhibition organized by Ann Gabhart in collabora-
tion with Rosalind Krauss, with a catalogue essay 
by Abigail Solomon-Godeau and shorter texts by 
Krauss and Gabhart. With forty-five black-and-white 
plates. Museum bookplate on inside front cover 
and faint ghost of label at bottom of spine; light 
rubbing and soiling to covers, still a very good, 
tight copy. $100

The first major exhibition of Woodman’s photographs, 
five years after her suicide, initiating wider interest in 
her groundbreaking work, which continues unabated.

Photography



14

Photography

025  Francesca Woodman: 
Photographic Work

024 Carnival Strippers

022 Why, Mother, Why?

023  The Tenth Dorothea 
Lange –Paul Taylor Prize



15

Design & Book Arts

026 Peach Blossom Fish

029  The Themersons and the 
Gaberbocchus Press —  
An Experiment in 
Publishing, 1948–1979

028  Crumb: The Record 
Cover Collection

027  Le Peintre et le Livre: L’Age 
d’Or du Livre Illustré en 
France, 1870–1970



16

 Beautifully Bound in African Padauk

026 Chang Ch’ung-Ho 
Peach Blossom Fish
Walla Walla, WA: Crab Quill Press, 1999. (41) pp., 
4to. Selected poems, composed and calligraphed 
by the author, translated by Hans H. Frankel with 
Ian Boyden and Edward Morris. One of 140 copies 
designed and printed letterpress on Hahnemuhle 
German Ingres paper by the publisher, Ian Boyden. 
French-fold signatures sewn onto wooden boards 
with drop-away printed silk spine (three different 
kinds of wood were used for the ingenious binding; 
this copy’s covers are Padauk). The Chinese texts 
are printed in two colors in a facsimile of the 
original calligraphy, with facing translations set 
in Gill Sans Light. A mint copy, in publisher’s 
silk-lined slipcase. $2500

From the publisher’s description: “Chang Ch’ung-ho is 
celebrated by many Chinese scholars and calligraphers 
as one of China’s greatest living calligraphers and one 
of the last of the classically trained Chinese literati. For 
this volume, Chang Ch’ung-ho has selected eighteen 
poems recording her profound response to the turmoil  
of this century.” 

An early book from this consistently innovative press, 
and a gorgeous production.

027 François Chapon  
Le Peintre et le Livre: L’Age d’Or du 
Livre Illustré en France, 1870–1970
Paris: Flammarion, 1987. 319 pp., 4to. Cloth in illus-
trated dust-jacket. French text. Profusely illustrated 
in color and black-and-white throughout. With 
chapters devoted to Precursors, Ambroise Vollard, 
Henry Kahnweiler, Poets & Painters, Albert Skira, 
Aimé Maeght, Iliazd, Tériade, Pierre Lecuire, Louis 
Broder, Pierre André Benoit, and the Illustrated 
Book as Spiritual Instrument, and descriptions 
of the principal books cited. As new in publisher’s 
card slipcase. $150

From Manet and Mallarmé to Calder and Prevert, a 
survey of the high points of the French illustrated book. 

028 Robert Crumb 
Crumb: The Record Cover Collection
Amsterdam: Oog & Blik, 1994. (56) pp., square 8vo. 
With 93 illustrations, most in color. The original 
edition. A beautiful, unread copy: an almost imper-
ceptible trace of a price sticker at the bottom of the 
back cover, and the slightest of shelfwear, otherwise 
virtually as new. $50

 Exercises in Style, Ubu Roi, etcetera

029 Jan Kubasiewicz &  
Monica Strauss (eds.) 
The Themersons and the 
Gaberbocchus Press —  
An Experiment in Publishing, 
1948–1979
New York: MJS Books & Graphics, 1993. 96 pp., 
4to. Perfect-bound in illustrated wrappers. With 
contributions by Marcin Gizycki, Jan Kubasiewicz, 
K. Schippers, and Nicholas Wadley. Essays by the 
contributors, a biographical note, complete catalogue 
of books from the press, and an exhibition checklist. 
Extensively illustrated throughout. As new. $75

Published on the occasion of the first exhibition in the 
United States of the output of this indispensable press, 
covering the enormously wide range of the work of 
publishers Stefan and Franciszka Themerson, Polish 
avant-garde artists who in their long tenure in England 
brought the likes of Jarry, Apollinaire, Queneau, 
Schwitters, and so many others to a wider English-
speaking audience.

030 Walter Hamady 
Two Decades of Hamady and the 
Perishable Press Limited
Mt. Horeb, WI: The Perishable Press, 1984. (121) pp., 
4to. Perfect-bound in illustrated wrappers. “An 
anec dotally annotated check list for an exhibition at 
Gallery 210 University of Missouri / St. Louis —  
3 October 1984 to 4 November 1984 entitled: 

Design and Book Arts



17

Hamady’s Perishable Press: A 20th Anniversary 
Sampling of Handcrafted Books.” With preface,  
indexes (to titles, authors, illustrators, and binders), 
and thirty-two black-and-white plates. Small, faint 
line of discoloration along edge of spine and light 
shelfwear, otherwise as new. $35

A checklist of the first 106 publications of the press.

 Complete Run, with Elusive CD Issue

031 Simon Johnston, Michael Burke, 
Mark Holt, and Hamish Muir 
Octavo: Journal of Typography 1–8
London: Eight Five Zero, 1986. Complete run; 
issues 1–7 saddle-stapled into printed card wrappers 
with wraparound glassine dust-jackets; final issue 
on CD-ROM. All issues in mint condition, still 
sealed in publisher’s original packaging. Edition 
of 3000 copies. $1250

Simon Johnston and Mark Holt founded 8vo studio in 
1984, and were soon joined by Hamish Muir. In 1986 
they launched the influential journal  Octavo for a 
planned run of eight issues. As the editorial in the first 
issue states: 

“ Octavo has evolved from a desire to see an indepen-
dent publication which acts as a serious forum for the 
discussion of matters, both contemporary and histori-
cal, relating to typographic design. In its eight issues 
the journal will focus primarily on typography within 
graphic design, but will also investigate the way in 
which letterforms are used in the visual arts, poetry, 
architecture and the environment, as well as looking at 
broader matters such as design education.” 

Individual issues of this important journal are uncom-
mon, particularly so a complete run.

032 H. C. Marillier 
Dante Gabriel Rossetti: 
An Illustrated Memorial of 
His Art and Life
London: George Bell and Sons, 1899. 270 pp., folio. 
Printed at the Chiswick Press, with 30 photogra-
vure plates and 170 other illustrations. Art nouveau 

binding designed by Laurence Housman, in full blue 
cloth with elaborate gilt decoration. Publisher’s list of 
illustrated books for Christmas 1899 laid in (single 
sheet in two colors, folded to make four pages). Light 
wear, marking, and bumps to extremities of cloth 
(worn through in tiny spots at corners), but with gilt 
decoration on the whole quite bright; slight cock to 
spine; hinges starting but still essentially intact and 
strong; one weak opening between signatures toward 
the end; light, even age-toning to page edges; other-
wise very good, and overall an attractive copy, much 
nicer than average. $850

033 Cynthia Christopher Delulio & 
Elsa Speedby Ross 
Especially Cats: Louis Wain’s 
Humorous Postcards
Houston, TX: Authors, 1985. 315 pp., 8vo. 
Perfect-bound in illustrated wrappers. With an 
introduction, guide, list of abbreviations and terms, 
bibliography, and index. Light rubbing to covers, 
and very mild bump to lower corner of spine, 
otherwise as new. $250

A nice copy of this scarce collector’s reference, 
organized by country and publisher, extensively 
illustrated throughout.

Design and Book Arts



18

Design and Book Arts

033  Especially Cats: Louis Wain’s 
Humorous Postcards

032  Dante Gabriel Rossetti: 
An Illustrated Memorial of 
His Art and Life

031  Octavo: Journal of 
Typography 1–8



19

Artist’s Books

034 080614 — 120614

036  Jefferson’s Birthday /  
Postface

035 Upagainst Upagainst

 037  The Happy End of Franz 
Kafka’s ‘Amerika’



20

034 Fredrik Averin 
080614 — 120614
Portland, OR: Author, 2014. Set of eleven (plus one) 
artist’s books, with additional materials, enclosed in a 
custom two-compartment wooden box. Published 
in an edition of fifteen copies; this is number 10. 
Pamphlets saddle-stapled into self-wrappers. New, at 
publication price. $200

The first year of this exciting new publisher’s book pro-
duction consists of varied explorations of the possibilities 
of the book form, each volume pushing a different set of 
concerns as far as possible. Published in first printings of 
forty-two copies, the books feature found illustrations; 
visual poetry and altered texts; overprinting, cutting, 
folding, and holes; handwriting and color; and a large 
helping of humor, inspired by and in homage to such 
forebears as Bern Porter, Dieter Rot, Wolf Vostell, John 
Baldessari, and others. 

In this deluxe boxed edition the eleven pamphlets are 
accompanied by assorted object multiples: An Illustrated 
Field Guide to Uncertainty (a twelfth book of loose 
round pages, punched by hand, in a metal and acrylic 
box), a stress game, an artist’s matchbook, an eraser, a 
button, a pair of scissors, and so on, as well as a signed 
and witnessed certificate of authenticity, two copies of a 
blank bill of transfer / sale, and a photographic print re-
producing “a portrait of the artist author editor designer 
printer publisher without a beard.” 

A tour de force collection. (Note: the eleven pamphlets 
are also available individually; please inquire.)

035 Deanne Cheuk & 
Nonconceptual (Nago Richardis) 
Upagainst Upagainst
n.p.: Typestereo Publications, 2003. (28) pp., square 
8vo. French-fold sheets and card covers in metal 
prong-and-clip binding. Some creasing to covers, and 
small tear on back cover; internally fine. $200

Alternating collages by designers Cheuk and Richardis, 
published by Mike del Marmol as Battle Zine 03. 
Precedes Cheuk’s popular Mushroom Girls Virus. 
Scarce.

 Triple Play: Higgins to Paik to McKay

036 Dick Higgins 
Jefferson’s Birthday / Postface
New York: Something Else Press, 1964. 360 pp. 
(271; 89), 8vo. Two books back-to-back. Blue buck-
ram and gilt spine, in illustrated dust-jacket. Light 
spotting to foredge and endsheets, otherwise a very 
nice copy in a very good, unclipped jacket with edge-
wear, a couple of short closed tears, and a very small 
loss at one corner. $1250

The first book of the Something Else Press and a crucial 
document of Fluxus, marking Higgins’s departure from 
the group (as directed by George Maciunas, at least). 
Macunias was originally to be the book’s publisher, but 
long delays drove Higgins to establish his own press. 

Jefferson’s Birthday “consists of all the things that  
Dick Higgins wrote, composed, or invented between 
April 13th, 1962 and April 13th, 1963” (April 13 
being Thomas Jefferson’s birthday); Postface is a long 
memoir of “the development of the new arts,” and 
one of the main accounts of the origins of Fluxus, in 
which Higgins articulates his criticisms of Macunias’s 
approach. 

This copy is inscribed on the first blank of  Postface,  
in the year of publication, from Higgins to Fluxus  
colleague Nam June Paik, and then inscribed on the 
second blank at a later date from Paik to a Mr. McKay. 
A marvelous association for an important book.

037 Martin Kippenberger 
The Happy End of Franz 
Kafka’s ‘Amerika’
Rotterdam: Museum Boymans-van Beuningen, 1994. 
(95) pp., 4to. Edition of 1500 copies; sewn signatures 
bound into photo-illustrated wrappers. The tiniest of 
scrapes to top edges of covers, otherwise as new. $150

An artist’s book published as the catalogue of the 
important installation of the same name, focusing on 
a section of Kafka’s novel in which the protagonist ap-
plies for a job at the Nature Theatre of Oklahoma, and 
consisting of 330 black & white reproductions of images 
from a wide range of sources, without text, followed by 
an exhibition history, bibliography, and discography.

Artist’s Books



21

038 Marko Modic 
Tauromaquia
Quito, Ecuador: Andes Editores & Villegas Editores, 
1992. (57) pp., square 8vo. Sewn signatures bound in 
illustrated wrappers, in a printed dust-jacket repro-
ducing the cover designs. Tiny bumps to corners, and 
very faint offsetting from jacket flaps, otherwise very 
good in a jacket worn at edges but still bright. $75

In 1991 Slovenian artist and photographer Modic 
visited a hacienda in Ecuador where he “came face to 
face with a bull for the first time.” The resulting artist’s 
book is “a direct response to the power and the passion 
of the bullfight,” and reproduces the artist’s vivid and 
diagrammatic watercolor paintings, one to a page, with 
often-ironic titles variously in Spanish or English.

039 Martha Rosler 
Service: A Trilogy on Colonization
New York: Printed Matter, 1978. (59) pp., narrow 
oblong 8vo. Perfect-bound in printed wrappers. 
Light rubbing to covers, with small mild crease 
to one corner of front cover and a few small, faint 
spots to back cover; internally fine, with uncreased 
spine and tight binding. $300

A very nice copy of the first edition of this influential 
1970s artist’s book, a collection of three mail-art novels 
(originally sent as postcard series) addressing the social 
uses of food: A budding gourmet; McTowersMaid; and 
Tijuana Maid (this last in both Spanish and English); 
with documentation of production details and costs, and 
research sources. scarce.

040 Dieter Rot 
Kleinere Werke (1. teil), 
Gesammelte Werke Band 18
Hellnar Köln London: Hansjorg Mayer, 1971.  
254 pp., square 8vo. Small Works, Part 1; Volume 18 
of the Collected Works. Edited by Hansjorg 
Mayer, Dieter Rot, and Hans Sohm. Edition of 
1000 copies; sewn signatures bound into illustrated 
wrappers. Almost imperceptible shelfwear to edges, 
otherwise as new. $200

041 Peter K. Wehrli 
Catalogue of the 134 Most 
Important Observations During 
a Long Railway Journey
La Paz, Bolivia: Los Amigos del Libro, 1974. 67 pp., 
narrow 16mo. Perfect-bound in illustrated wrappers. 
Translated by Roger Frood, with cover photos by 
Theddy Ruff. Light soiling and edgewear, otherwise 
very good. $100

An early artist’s book by the author, recounting a 1968 
trip across Europe to the Middle East by means of a 
catalogue of numbered and titled vignettes. Wehrli is a 
Swiss art writer and traveler, who also worked in the 
late sixties on a series of Swiss television documentaries 
about avant-garde art. 

Uncommon; OCLC locates eleven copies, eight of  
those outside the United States. This copy  warmly  
inscribed to anne waldman in New York in the 
year after publication.

 One Ten-Thousandth of Tokyo

042 Hidenori Yatsu 
Tokyo 1161’s Alibi
Tokyo: Plasma Corp., 1998. 79 pp., 4to. Perfect-
bound in illustrated wrappers, in dust-jacket that 
reproduces the cover design (with additional text and 
color). A fine copy in a very good dust-jacket with 
light rubbing and soiling, and one faint stain on the 
bottom edge of the back cover. $250

Portraits of 1161 people who passed before the photog-
rapher’s camera on eleven days between May 13, 1979 
and March 1, 1981. (“1161 signifies 1/10,000 of the 
total population of Tokyo in 1980 according to the 
census.”) One hundred high-contrast black-and-white 
images from each day are reproduced, twenty-five per 
page, in a five-by-five grid; each day is introduced with 
a map and coordinates showing the location where 
the photos were taken. The images seem to have been 
selected equally for their emotional power and for their 
contribution to the compositional design of each page. 
A remarkable and uncommon conceptual artist’s book; 
OCLC locates only one copy, in the National Diet 
Library in Tokyo.

Artist’s Books



22

Artist’s Books

039  Service: A Trilogy 
on Colonization

040  Kleinere Werke (1. teil), 
Gesammelte Werke Band 18

041  Catalogue of the  
134 Most Important 
Observations During 
a Long Railway Journey

042 Tokyo 1161’s Alibi



23

Concrete & Sound Poetry

048 Untitled

051  D2 + D3Z: 
Poèmes Partitions

047  Servidão de 
Passagem

044  Rot 24: Strukturen /  
Berechnungen

050 73 Poems



24

043 David Arnold 
Chain of Letters
San Francisco: Trike, 1977. (68) pp., tall 8vo. 
Perfect-bound in printed wrappers, with die-cut front 
cover. Edition of 1000 copies. Light edge-wear and 
age-toning to covers, otherwise about fine. $30

A visual text by writer and photographer Arnold, com-
bining cut-up, collage, and concrete elements. A review 
copy; laid in is a typed letter, signed, from the author to 
Dick Higgins, on Trike stationery, offering the book for 
consideration.

 With Ms. Pages & Original Negatives

044 Klaus Burkhardt & 
Siegfried Maser 
Rot 24: Strukturen / Berechnungen
Stuttgart: Hansjorg Mayer, 1965. (36) pp., square 
16mo. Perfect-bound in printed wrappers. Sixty-
seven illustrations, including tables and diagrams. 
Physicist Heinz von Foerster’s copy, with his owner-
ship stamp and annotations, two manuscript pages in 
Foerster’s hand, and an envelope of negatives. Some 
soiling and one small abrasion to back cover, and title 
written in ink on otherwise plain spine, otherwise 
very good; envelope, negatives, and manuscript pages 
in fine condition. $750

Issue 24 of Mayer’s long-running journal devoted to 
concrete poetry, experimental typography, and aesthetics; 
this issue devoted to the mathematics of rotated and tiled 
letters, creating rosettes, textures, and other patterns. 

Von Foerster was the youngest attendee of the Macy 
Conferences in the 1940s and 50s, which gave birth to 
the field of cybernetics, and he edited the resulting five 
volumes of transcripts; his many accomplishments across 
a very wide range of disciplines include advances in both 
high-frequency electronics and population modeling, as 
well as a pioneering text on computer music. 

In addition to several annotations to the text, he has 
added two manuscript pages featuring hand-drawn 
graphs and equations, exploring aspects of the math-
ematics of, in one case, the capital letter R (which is the 
building block of the first forty patterns in the book), 
and in the other, a particular shape of curve. (In the 

latter instance, he has cut one of the French-fold pages 
and tipped in the graph between the pages.) 

Also accompanying the volume is an envelope containing 
the ten original hand-opaqued production 
negatives for the images in the first half of the text 
(the forty patterns created by rotating the Rs); altogether 
an extraordinary document of research in process.

045 Henri Chopin 
Ceolfrith 18: Henri Chopin
Sunderland, England: Ceolfrith Arts Centre, 1972. 
(37) pp., square 8vo. Saddle-stapled into printed 
wrappers. Published on the occasion of the Henri 
Chopin Retrospective Exhibition held at the 
Ceolfrith Arts Centre, in an edition of 525 trade and 
75 signed and numbered copies. Contents include 
ten illustrations of works (including three in two 
colors); a poem by Raoul Hausmann, essay by Alicia 
Drweski, and letter from André Breton; a short story 
and an autobiographical essay by Chopin, his reply 
to Breton, and other works; and a bibliography and 
exhibition details. Small abrasions to cover and title 
page; very faint small discoloration in lower corner  
of last few pages, not affecting text; still a very  
good copy. $25

046 Jean-Paul Curtay 
Perspective
Bamberg, Germany: Studio M, 1986, (62) pp., small 
8vo. Perfect-bound in printed wrappers. Exhibition 
catalogue with thirty-seven monochrome plates, and 
essay and notes on the works by the artist (essay in 
French, English, and German; notes in French only). 
Very slight curling to corners, and light wear to 
covers, otherwise very good. $75

Theoretical investigation by noted Lettrist scholar and 
artist Curtay, developed in a series of “hypergraphic” 
works in various media and in accompanying essay and 
notes, for an exhibition at fellow Lettrist Mike Rose’s 
Studio M. 

Uncommon; OCLC locates five copies.

Concrete & Sound Poetry



25

047 Haroldo De Campos 
Servidão de Passagem
São Paulo: Edicões Noigandres, 1962. (26) pp., 
narrow 8vo. Perfect-bound in printed wrappers. 
Light sunning and edgewear to covers, otherwise 
very good. With a copy of Edwin Morgan’s transla-
tion of the poem (“Transient Servitude”) laid in, 
as a carbon copy of typescript, trimmed and stapled 
in the corner. $250

048 Mario Diacono 
Untitled
Milan: Edizioni Tool, 1968. (32) pp., square 12mo. 
Perfect-bound with black cloth tape spine, as issued. 
One of 199 copies printed by Futura Press in San 
Francisco. Very light edge wear and one extremely 
mild crease to covers (printed in fragile metallic ink), 
otherwise a very good, attractive copy. $500

An early and very scarce artist’s book by this prolific 
art writer and legendary gallerist. The book is dedicated 
to two series: Objections, Milano ’67 (sculptural object 
poems), and Architexture, Berkeley 1968 (visual poetry 
& collage), with each stiff cardstock page reproducing 
a single work. warmly inscribed by diacono 
to Richard Genovese, most likely Richard Misiano-
Genovese (born 1947), surrealist collagist, photographer, 
painter, and theorist.

049 Ian Hamilton Finlay 
Collaborations
Cambridge: Kettle’s Yard Gallery, 1977. 29 pp., 
narrow 8vo. Saddle-stapled into plain wrappers, in 
printed dust-jacket. Design and typography by Ron 
Costley. With list of works, a poem by Kathleen 
Raine, an excerpt from Heroic Emblems (by Finlay 
and Costley), and essays by Stephen Bann, Douglas 
Hall, Miles Orvell, and Stephen Scobie. Very mild 
crease to the top corner of a few pages, not affecting 
text, otherwise fine in a very good jacket with very 
minor edgewear and a tiny closed tear. $50

Catalogue of an exhibition timed to coincide with the 
Cambridge Poetry Festival 1977. With two pencil 
corrections in an authoritative but unknown hand.

050 Kenneth Goldsmith & 
Joan La Barbara 
73 Poems
Brooklyn, NY: Permanent Press. 1993. (102) pp., 
small 8vo. With an introduction (“Sound Sight Sense 
Chez Kenneth Goldsmith”) by Geoffrey Young, a 
“Preface to the Music” by John Schaefer, comments 
on the poems by Robert Mahoney, a note by com-
poser/performer La Barbara, and eighty three-color 
illustrations. Perfect-bound in printed card covers  
in glassine dust-jacket, with audio CD. One of a 
thousand numbered copies, signed by both  
Goldsmith and La Barbara. Light sunning and one 
tiny faint spot to cover, otherwise as new in slightly 
darkened jacket with a small tear at crown of spine; 
CD as new. $250

The result of a two-year collaboration, in which  
La Barbara set and performed versions of Goldsmith’s 
visual texts. The texts, originally produced as prints, 
are here reproduced as full-page plates, and the 
performances are presented on the accompanying CD.

051 Bernard Heidsieck 
D2 + D3Z: Poèmes Partitions
Ingatestone, Essex, England: Collection OU, 1973. 
(96) pp., 4to. Perfect-bound in printed wrappers, 
in an edition of 500 copies, with two seven-inch, 
33 rpm records featuring sound poet Heidsieck read-
ing excerpts from the text. Bilingual, with English 
translation by Jean Chopin. Light rubbing and stain-
ing to covers, and mild bumps to corners; internally 
very good. The flexi-disk record, inserted into slits 
in one page, is in fine condition; the viny record, in 
a cardboard sleeve in a back pocket, has three small 
chips to outer edge, but is still playable with just a bit 
of surface noise at the beginning. $250

052 Richard Kostelanetz 
Language & Structure in  
North America
Toronto: Kensington Arts Association, 1975. 
80 pp., 8vo. Perfect-bound in illustrated wrappers. 
Exhibition catalogue. With a preface by production 

Concrete & Sound Poetry



26

coordinator Beth Learn, and a long essay (“Writing 
Degree Zero”) by curator Kostelanetz. Extensively 
illustrated throughout in black and white, and with a 
list of artists & works. Light rubbing and edgewear, 
amd Kensington Arts Association stamp to title page,  
otherwise a fine and seemingly unopened copy. $50

Billed as “the first large definitive survey of North 
American Language Art,” the exhibition included the 
work of more than 175 writers, artists, composers, film-
makers, and others, including all the likely suspects and 
numerous surprises.

 Language in the Visual Environment

053 Ferdinand Kriwet 
Publit
San Francisco: Nova Broadcast Press, 1971. (90) pp., 
8vo. Perfect-bound in printed wrappers. The slight-
est edgewear and tiny bit of curling to one corner of 
cover, otherwise essentially as new. $250

Full-page photographs documenting prints, sculp-
tures, and installations, preceded by a long historical 
and theoretical overview of concrete poetry by Kriwet 
—“Decomposition of the literary unit: notes on visually 
perceptible literature,” illustrated with more than thirty 
examples — which creates a context for his own work. 

One of the less common of the Nova Broadcast titles 
edited and published by Jan Herman; a lovely copy.

054 Gerhard Rühm 
Zeichen-Buch
Hamburg: Hamburger Kunsthalle, 1995. (64) pp., 
oblong 4to. Edition of 600 copies in printed  
paper over boards. German text. With a foreword  
by Hannah Hohl, an essay by Christina Weiss, and 
sixty full-page reproductions. Laid in, on a sepa-
rate sheet, is a brief text (“Lese-Zeichen”) by Ulrich 
Schmidt-Langhoff. Very slight wear to corners,  
otherwise as new. $40

Published on the occasion of an exhibition of drawings 
by this poet, composer, visual artist, and cofounder of 
the Vienna Group.

055 Jan van der Marck 
Pictures To Be Read /  
Poetry To Be Seen
Chicago: Museum of Contemporary Art, 1967. 
(36) pp., square 8vo. Saddle-stapled into printed 
wrappers. Curated, with an introductory essay and 
notes on the artists, by Jan van der Marck. With 
twenty-one black-and-white reproductions. Rubbing, 
edgewear, and one very mild crease to the fragile 
silver covers, otherwise very good. $60

An exploration of words and reading in pictorial art, 
including works by Shusaku Arakawa, Gianfranco 
Baruchello, Mary Bauermeister, George Brecht, Oyvind 
Fahlström, Ray Johnson, Allan Kaprow, R. B. Kitaj, 
Alison Knowles, James Nutt, Gianni-Emilio Simonetti, 
and Wolf Vostell.

Concrete & Sound Poetry



27

Poetry

056 Some / Thing 1–5

058 The Light Around the Body

057 The Far Flowered Shore

059 Night Feed



28

 Warhol Rejects; Johns Accepts

056 David Antin &  
Jerome Rothenberg (eds.)  
Some / Thing 1–5
New York: Hawk’s Well Press, 1965. Five numbers 
in four volumes: 64, 68, (80), 118 pp., small 8vo. 
First three volumes sewn in signatures, last volume 
(double number 4-5) perfect-bound. Covers by 
Amy Mendelson, Robert Morris, Andy Warhol, and 
George Maciunas. Numbers 2, 3, and 4-5 are signed 
by both Antin and Rothenberg. Numbers 1, 2, and 
4-5 in very good or better condition, mostly un-
opened, with some rubbing, creasing, and soiling to 
covers; number 3 about very good, with minor light 
stains and abrasions. $2500

A complete run of this legendary downtown New York 
magazine, which brought together poets and visual art-
ists in powerful ways. 

This set includes the rare first version of Warhol’s infa-
mous “Bomb Hanoi” cover for no. 3, which was rejected 
by the artist. (The issue was immediately reprinted, and 
copies of the first version were presumably discarded.) 

Laid into issue no. 1, at David Antin’s contribution, 
is a handwritten note, signed, from Antin to 
Jasper Johns, circa sixty words, beginning “This is the 
magazine I told you I was going to put out when we 
met at Nicco Calas’. It contains the long poem that was 
inflicted on you (among other things).” 

About as interesting a set as you could hope for.

057 Bill Berkson 
The Far Flowered Shore
Austin, TX: Cuneiform Press, 2013. Three 
volumes: (54), (61), (54) pp., 8vo. Perfect-bound 
in printed paper over boards, in unprinted board 
slipcase, published in an edition of one hundred 
copies. New. $100

Facsimile reproductions of two travel notebooks, from 
trips to Japan in 2006 and 2010, with edited transcrip-
tion of the text (also including a 2010 interview). Filled 
with flowers, maps, leaves, photos, quotations, ticket 
stubs, and notations, from “Crossing International Date 

Line / Leaving behind coffee and email” to “Poetry is no 
one’s idea of profit. / Learning to read and write — the 
mind is up for grabs. / Next stop, KUDASAI.” 

The third volume is signed by the poet on the halftitle; 
though the colophon calls for all copies to be signed, only 
a handful actually were.

058 Robert Bly 
The Light Around the Body
New York: Harper & Row, 1967. 62 pp., 8vo. Printed 
paper over boards in printed dust-jacket. Inscribed 
by the author, with a drawing. Light edgewear to 
book and jacket and several tiny pencil checkmarks 
in table of contents, otherwise very good. $300

Bly’s second major collection, warmly inscribed at 
the time of publication to a fellow poet, with a 
comical drawing in red and green of the “ little maga-
zine dragon and 49th state.”

059 Eavan Boland 
Night Feed
Dublin: Arlen House, 1982. 60 pp., small 8vo. 
Perfect-bound in illustrated wrappers. Light creasing 
near spine, otherwise a very good, unopened copy. 
Boland’s fourth book of poetry, warmly inscribed 
by the author on the title page. $300

060 Besmilr Brigham 
Agony Dance: death of the 
(Dancing Dolls
Portland, OR: Prensa de Lagar, 1969. (25) pp., 8vo. 
Saddle-stapled into printed wrappers. Designed and 
published by Carlos Reyes in an edition of 450 cop-
ies, of which the first 25 were numbered and signed 
by the author on the title page; this is number 3 from 
the signed copies. As new. $250

An unsigned copy, also as new. $100

The scarce first book by Brigham, a one-time student of 
Robert Duncan, whose daughter Heloise (also a poet) 
was married to noted New Mexico poet Keith Wilson. 
Born Bess Miller Moore, she later changed her name 

Poetry



29

to the more colloquial phonetic spelling. Her work has 
become more widely known in recent years through the 
efforts of  C. D. Wright, who edited a selection of her 
short poems, published by Wright’s Lost Roads, which 
also offers an annual award in Brigham’s name. 

From the publisher’s last remaining copies; pristine.

061 David Bromige 
As in T as in Tether
Tucson, AZ: Chax Press, 2002. 74 pp., tall narrow 
8vo. Foreword by Robert Grenier. Light edgewear 
and a slight bit of curl to the corners, but still a 
bright, very good copy. $60

New West Classics volume 2, and a Small Press Traffic 
Best Book of the Year for 2003. 

Warmly inscribed by the author in 2004, in his 
spidery post-stroke hand.

062 Charles Bukowski, Sandy 
Dorbin, George Butterick, David 
Kherdian, & William Stafford, et al. 
Out of Sight *90: A Primer of 
Domestic Poetry
Wichita, KS: Out of Sight Library, n.d. (12) pp.; 
8vo. Stapled into self-wrappers. Undated, but around 
1975. Light soiling to wrappers and minuscule 
creasing at spine fold, still very good. $25

Edited by Sanford Dorbin, perhaps best known for his 
bibliography of Charles Bukowski.

 “And Is Your Fucking a Telling?”

063 Clark Coolidge 
The Book of During
Great Barrington, MA: The Figures, 1991. 238 pp., 
small square 8vo. Perfect-bound in illustrated wrap-
pers. Cover painting by Carroll Dunham. Very slight 
shelfwear, otherwise as new. $125

Coolidge’s sex book, “the first installment of a larger 
work by the same name.” one of ten signed, 
Roman-numeraled copies (this being number VIII).

064 Clark Coolidge 
Melencolia
Great Barrington, MA: Figures, 1987. (20) pp., 
small square 8vo. Stapled into printed wrappers. 
As new. $100

065 Robert Creeley, Robert 
Therrien, & Michel Butor 
7 & 6
Albuquerque: Hoshour Gallery, 1988. 33 folded, 
unbound 4to plates, in printed yellow two-piece 
board slipcase, published in a trade edition of 1500 
copies. Seven poems by Creeley and six prose pieces 
by Butor (the latter in French), all written for this 
publication, accompany striking color reproductions 
of paintings, drawings, and sculptures by Swiss artist 
Robert Therrien. Designed by Eleanor Caponigro, 
in collaboration with Therrien and the publisher Lise 
Hoshour. As new, still in original shrinkwrap. $200

066 Amy Cappellazzo & 
Elizabeth Licata (eds.) 
In Company: Robert Creeley’s 
Collaborations
Lewiston, NY: Castellani Art Museum of Niagara 
University, 1999. 108 pp., 4to. Perfect-bound in  
illustrated wrappers. With essays by John Yau, Hank 
Hine, and the editors; excerpts from statements by 
collaborators; thirty-six full-page color plates and 
more than thirty color and black-and-white fig-
ures in the text; and a CD-ROM with views of the 
books and recordings of the artists talking about the 
projects. Tiny nick to top of spine, and very slight 
edgewear to covers, otherwise about fine; CD-ROM 
as new. Warmly inscribed by Creeley at the time of 
publication to an old friend and fellow poet. $75

Catalogue for traveling exhibition curated by Elizabeth 
Licata, documenting Creeley’s projects with nearly thirty 
artists, including Joe Brainard, John Chamberlain, 
Francesco Clemente, Jim Dine, Robert Indiana, Alex 
Katz, R. B. Kitaj, Sol LeWitt, Duane Michals, Susan 
Rothenberg, Dan Rice, Donald Sultan, and many more.

Poetry



30

067 Christopher Wagstaff (ed.) 
Robert Duncan: Drawings 
and Decorated Books
Berkeley: Rose Books, 1992. 64 pp., square 8vo. 
Saddle-stapled into illustrated wrappers. Of a total 
edition of 500 copies, the first 75 were numbered and 
signed by Virginia Admiral and Robin Blaser; this is 
number 21 of the signed edition. Light toning and 
edgewear to covers, otherwise fine. $75

Catalogue of a two-part exhibition at the University 
of California Art Museum, Pacific Film Archive, and 
Bancroft Library, curated by Wagstaff. With a state-
ment by Duncan (reprinted from the program for a 
1963 reading), a reminiscence by Admiral, essays by 
Wagstaff and Blaser, a catalogue list, and four color and 
eighteen black-and-white illustrations (most full page).

068 Barbara Falleur 
Viewing Diane Wakoski on 
Black & White Video Tape
n.p.: Author, 1980. 11 pp., square 8vo. Saddle-stapled 
into printed wrappers. Cover design by Barbara 
Falleur. Some rubbing to wrappers and mild corner 
crease, tiny closed tear at center of spine, still a very 
good, bright copy. $50

A single poem, with quotations from the works of 
Anne Bradstreet; per halftitle page: “Viewing Diane 
Wakoski on Black and White Video Tape / While trying 
to organize my thoughts for a mid-term exam in early 
American Lit.” Warmly inscribed by the author on the 
dedication page. Scarce; OCLC locates just two copies.

069 Ian Hamilton Finlay 
The Dancers Inherit the Party
Worcester, England: Migrant Press, 1960. 35 pp., 
square 8vo. Mimeograph pages saddle-stapled  
into illustrated wrappers. “A Migrant pamphlet.”  
With two woodcuts by Zeljko Kujundzic (front-cover 
illustration, and one tipped-in sheet). Pages evenly 
age-toned, with very faint spots of discoloration from 
glue used for tipped-in woodcut and at edges of a 
few pages; still a very nicely preserved copy in clean, 

bright covers with mild edge creases and small spots 
to back. $500

Finlay’s scarce second book, and first book of poems, 
published by Gael Turnbull and Michael Shayer’s 
crucial imprint (which very likely helped inspire Finlay’s 
own publishing ventures, begun soon after). Seemingly a 
review copy, with mimeographed promotional pamphlet 
laid in (stapled and folded once), featuring a two-page 
note on the book by Shayer, biographical notes on the 
poet and the artist, and contact information for the press. 

070 Aaron Fischer 
Journal of the Plague Years
New York: Salient Seedling Press, 1992. (35) pp., 
square 8vo. Single signature sewn into marbled 
covers by Lauren Rowland, with printed front cover 
label. With two full-page black-and-white repro-
ductions of collages by Katherine Kuehn. one of  
twenty-six lettered copies signed by the 
author . As new. $50

An unsigned copy, also as new. $20

Published as a collaboration between four New York 
City presses (diwan, A Musty Bone, Periphery, and 
Salient Seedling), this is the second of two uncommon 
books of poems by Fischer, who is also the compiler of the 
annotated Ted Berrigan checklist published by Granary 
in 1998. Remarkably adventurous marbler Rowland 
made many different designs for the edition's covers.

 “The Infinite Raped in Alamogordo”

071 Yvan Goll 
Fruit from Saturn
Brooklyn, NY: Hemispheres Editions, 1946. 53 pp., 
8vo. Decorated cloth. Jacket flaps laid in (with 
George Barker illustration on back flap); rest of 
jacket lacking. Cloth sunned at edges, and acidic 
paper tanned as usual, but a respectable copy with a 
wonderful association. $350

Six late, hermetic poems of the atomic age, written in 
English and published by Goll’s own Hemispheres  
imprint (after his French-American magazine of the 
same name, devoted to surrealism in exile, which 
ran for six numbers during the war years), with five 

Poetry



31

Poetry

061 As in T as in Tether

062  Out of Sight *90: A Primer 
of Domestic Poetry

063 The Book of During

064 Melencolia

066  In Company: Robert 
Creeley’s Collaborations



32

Poetry

069  The Dancers Inherit 
the Party

071 Fruit from Saturn

067  Robert Duncan: Drawings 
and Decorated Books

068  Viewing Diane Wakoski on 
Black & White Video Tape

070  Journal of the 
Plague Years



33

alchemical and kabbalistic illustrations (from Basil 
Valentine, Paracelsus, etc.) and notes to the poems. This 
copy  inscribed “ fervently” to political theorist and 
fellow emigre in wartime NYC, Hannah Arendt.

072 Scott Greer 
Via Urbana
Denver: Alan Swallow, 1963. 63 pp., small square 
8vo. Cover design by Lynn Meiners. Slight tanning 
to edges, barely noticeable splay at front edge of 
boards, and invisible repair to crown of spine; still 
very good in decorated paper over boards, in a near 
very good jacket, darkened at spine and edges and 
with a very small loss at crown of spine. $100

The uncommon second book of poems by this important 
and widely published sociologist and expert on urban 
renewal, whose first book of poems, The Landscape Has 
Voices, was published by Judson Crews at the Motive 
Book Shop in 1947. At the moment of this writing, 
there are no other copies in the marketplace.

073 Barbara Guest 
Quilts
New York: Vehicle Editions, 1980. (31) pp., 8vo. 
Cover by Deborah S. Freedman. Single signature 
sewn into color photocopy covers. “Composition 
done by the publisher on an IBM 82 Composer at 
Nachtmaschine Verlag, Basel. Binding done by hand 
by the publisher at Ecart, Geneva.” Of an edition of 
one hundred, one of fifty numbered copies signed 
by Guest and Freedman, each of which has a differ-
ent original color photocopy cover. Binding thread 
a bit loose, and light wear to edges, still a very nice 
copy, with the cover bright and unmarked. $350

074 Piero Heliczer 
The Soap Opera
London: Trigram Press, 1967. 39 pp., square 8vo. 
Two-tone cloth over boards, with cover stamped 
in silver, in printed dust-jacket. With illustrations 
by Wallace Berman, Jack Smith, Andy Warhol, 
Jean-Jacques Lebel, Ferro, and others. Published in 
an edition of 500 copies. Slightest touch of wear to 

head and crown of spine cloth, otherwise very fine, 
in a near-fine jacket with one tiny smudge near 
foredge and extremely faint sunning to area around 
the spine. $550

Number 54 of 60 copies signed by the author, in 
nearly tip-top shape.

075 Ted Joans 
All of Ted Joans and No More
New York: Excelsior-Press, 1961. 94 pp., small 8vo. 
Perfect bound. Mild cover creases and corner bumps, 
and previous owner’s neat ink name on first page, 
otherwise a tight and seemingly unopened copy in 
lightly soiled illustrated wrappers. $50

Poems and collages by poet, painter, and hipster Joans, 
with an introduction by Miss Ilizabeth D. Klar. (As 
others have noted, “I.D. Klar” is perhaps a pseudonym 
for Joans himself.) Printed on white, salmon, and 
green papers, the book has a distinctive handmade feel, 
reproducing hand-drawn page numbers, deletions and 
corrections, and collage interruptions throughout.

 “The Lady Who Fell Off the Cliff”

076 Robert Lowell 
Lord Weary’s Castle
New York: Harcourt, Brace, 1946. 69 pp., 8vo. 
The second edition, published a year after the first. 
With a very interesting autograph letter from 
lowell (c. 100 words, signed), thanking Miss 
Mary Taylor Moore of Greensboro, North Carolina 
for sending him significant documents relating to 
his mother’s family. Written on one half of an 8.5 x 
11 in. sheet (now evenly tanned), the letter was origi-
nally folded twice to fit in an envelope; the blank half 
of the sheet has been taped to the front free endsheet 
of the book, and the tape has yellowed (also taped to 
the blank half of the sheet is the address, in Lowell’s 
hand, clipped from the envelope). The written por-
tion, however, is entirely free from tape and in very 
good condition save for a vertical fold in the 
center. The book itself has Miss Moore’s ownership 
signature on front pastedown, and light tanning 
to pages, otherwise very good in a darkened and 
edgeworn jacket. $2500

Poetry



34

Written from Lowell’s office as Poetry Consultant to 
the Library of Congress, the letter reads, in part, “Your 
documents came at the right time . . . the lady who fell 
off the cliff was my great aunt . . . Mother remembers 
her well, and how she used to tell fanciful stories” and 
concludes, “Tomorrow I finish my one year job here —  
a great flurry of packing, farewells and arrivals.” Lowell 
writes his address at the top of the sheet as “Lowell / Lib. 
of Congress / Washington, D.C.” and gives the date as 
“Sep. 15” (the recipient has added “1948” in pencil). 

Family history was a preoccupation that played an ex-
tremely important role in Lowell’s early poetry, making 
this an especially fascinating document of personal and 
professional import.

 A Phonological Syzygy

077 Karen Mac Cormack 
Words Pronounced Exactly Alike
Portland, OR: Fredrik Averin, 2014. Square 
broadside, 20 x 20 inches, printed silkscreen in 
two colors on Mohawk Via 80# cover stock, in an 
edition of forty-two copies. Bilingual English and 
Swedish text; typography and translation by the 
publisher. New. $50

A poem interpreted through the interplay of language, 
space, and color: the English text is printed in sky blue, 
the Swedish in warm red, and the three words in the 
poem that are, in fact, pronounced exactly alike in both 
languages are overprinted in the two base colors. An 
ingenious, gorgeous, and visually arresting rendering.

078 Nathaniel Mackey 
Eroding Witness
Urbana: University of Illinois Press, 1985. 99 pp., 
small 8vo. Perfect-bound in wrappers. Selected 
for the National Poetry Series by Michael Harper. 
Faintest hint of corner wear and toning to back cover, 
otherwise as new. $150

Mackey’s scarce first full-length collection; a beautiful copy, 
warmly inscribed to fellow poet Gene Frumkin, whose 
work Mackey featured often in his magazine Hambone.

079 Bernadette Mayer 
The Formal Field of Kissing : 
Translations, Imitations, 
and Epigrams
New York: Catchword Papers, 1990. 29 pp., tall 8vo. 
Published in an edition of twenty-six lettered, 
signed copies bound in full cloth, without dust-
jacket, and five hundred regular copies in wrappers. 
This is copy L of the signed edition. As new. $300

Translations and imitations — mostly from Catullus 
and Horace, with two from the Greek anthology, several 
also given in the original Latin and Greek — including 
collaborations with Rosemary Mayer and Don Yorty, 
plus forty epigrams on diverse subjects, and several other 
related poems.

080 Bernadette Mayer 
The Golden Book of Words
Lenox, MA: Angel Hair Books, 1978. (78) pp., 4to. 
One of 750 copies perfect-bound in stiff wrappers 
(the entire edition). Cover by Joe Brainard; back-cover 
photo of author by Lewis Warsh. Mild bumps to fore 
corners, and light handling to wrappers, but still a nice 
bright copy. inscribed by the author in 1982. $125

 Virtually Nonexistent

081 (Richard Meyers) Richard Hell 
I Was a Spiral on the Floor 1970–88
Amsterdam: Soyo Productions, 1989. 36 pp., 
small 8vo. Saddle-stapled into printed wrappers. 
As new. $1000

Published in a very small edition in Holland; no copies 
came to the States, other than a handful that the 
author brought back himself. 

This copy inscribed at publication to the prospective 
reader: “sliding through the door (outwards) of your 
‘perception’ oh most awesome peruser.” 

extremely rare; OCLC locates one copy, in 
Amsterdam.

Poetry



35

Poetry

072 Via Urbana

073 Quilts

078 Eroding Witness

074 The Soap Opera

075 All of Ted Joans and No More

076 Lord Weary’s Castle



36

Poetry

080 The Golden Book of Words

079  The Formal Field of 
Kissing : Translations, 
Imitations, and Epigrams 081  I Was a Spiral on the Floor 

1970–88

082 Alarm

084  Berkeley Poetry Conference, 
1965 / Bibliography: 
Olson’s Poetry and 
Mythology Seminars

085 The Colossus and 
 Other Poems



37

082 Erich Mühsam 
Alarm
Berlin: Verlag der Syndikalist, 1925. 100 pp., small 
8vo. Sewn signatures, bound in photo-illustrated 
wrappers. German text. Dichter und Rebellen Band 1. 
signed by the author on the title page, with an 
additional non-authorial gift inscription. Oversized 
wrappers worn, chipped, and torn at edges; binding 
tender in a few spots but intact. $1000

Erich Mühsam — anarchist poet, essayist, playwright, 
cabaret performer, and antiwar activist — was arrested 
for the first time in 1918. Soon after being freed, he 
became involved in the Bavarian Council Republic, a 
short-lived socialist state under the helm of Ernst Toller 
that declared independence from the Weimar Republic 
in April 1919. When the Weimar army crushed the 
Republic later that year, Mühsam’s friend and men-
tor Gustav Landauer was killed, and Mühsam himself 
arrested again, and sentenced to fifteen years in prison, 
though he was freed by a general amnesty after serving 
five years. (Ironically, Hitler was released from prison 
in the same amnesty; Mühsam was an early and relent-
less critic and satirizer of the Nazis, and one of the first 
to be rounded up, within a few hours of the Reichstag 
fire, in February 1933. After seventeen months in a 
succession of concentration camps, he was murdered in 
Oranienburg on the night of July 9, 1934.) 

This stirring volume, a selection from twenty years of his 
writings, was published by a workers’ press to celebrate 
his 1924 release (and to inaugurate a new series, Poets 
and Rebels, which was intended to feature Toller, John 
Henry Mackay, Landauer, Tolstoi, Gorky, Whitman, 
and others); it includes poetry and prose, and a selection 
of recent prison writings at the end. 

A scarce collection, especially so signed.

083 Alice Notley 
When I Was Alive
New York: Vehicle Editions, 1980. (61) pp., 8vo. 
Perfect-bound in illustrated wrappers. Cover by 
Alex Katz. Edition of 500 copies, printed from type 
set by the publisher at Out of Sorts Letter Foundry. 
Very light edgewear, rubbing, and soiling to covers, 
otherwise a fine copy. $85

 From the Rig-Veda to the Hotel Wentley

084 John Clarke  
Berkeley Poetry Conference, 1965 /  
Bibliography: Olson’s Poetry and 
Mythology Seminars
Berkeley: University of California, Letters and 
Science Extension, 1965. Single legal-size mimeo 
sheet, presumably distributed to members of the sem-
inars, with a two-column reading list of authors and 
titles. One horizontal fold near bottom, trivial faint 
creasing at edge, otherwise nearly pristine. $500

A remarkable document from the historic conference 
(at which Olson gave a reading, delivered  Causal 
Mythology as a lecture, and held these seminars), 
with exceptional provenance: from the papers of Tram 
Combs. Poet, publisher, and bookseller Combs, 
among his many accomplishments, spent decades  
assembling the first comprehensive collection of postwar 
Bay Area poets; during the 1965 conference, the Combs 
collection was on display at the University’s Bancroft 
Library, to which it was eventually donated. rare.

085 Sylvia Plath 
The Colossus and Other Poems
New York: Knopf, 1962. 8vo, 83 pp. Minor offsetting 
to endpapers from binder’s glue, otherwise fine, in a 
very good jacket lightly rubbed at edges, with light 
dustsoiling and one tiny, very faint stain to bottom of 
rear panel, and slight tanning to edges of flaps. $500

A sharp copy of the first U.S. edition of Plath’s debut 
book of poems.

086 David Rattray 
Opening the Eyelid
Brooklyn, NY: diwan, 1990. 79 pp., 8vo. 
Frontispiece portrait of the author by Basil King. 
One of one hundred numbered copies signed by 
the author, specially bound in full cloth with 
blind-embossed cover and spine. Issued without 
dustjacket. As new. $35

One of a thousand copies in wrappers, with cover 
calligraphy by Suzanne Moore, also as new. $10

Poetry



38

David Rattray, who died in 1993 at the age of 56, was  
widely known for his translations from Antonin Artaud, 
René Crevel, Roger Gilbert-Lecomte, and many others. 
This collection is the only accessible edition of his  
own stunning poems. 
The trade edition consisted of 1000 copies in wrappers, 
and the projected deluxe edition of twenty-six lettered 
copies was never com pleted, leaving the signed cloth  
issue as the only limited edition. 

087 Charles Reznikoff 
Testimony: The United States 
(1885–1915)
Santa Barbara, CA: Black Sparrow Press, 1978.  
Two volumes: 261, 269 pp., 8vo. Quarter-cloth and 
illustrated paper over boards, in acetate dust-jackets, 
as issued. Each volume is one of a hundred cop-
ies handbound by Earle Gray, with an original 
page of Reznikoff ’s corrected manuscript bound in. 
Faintest of bumps to bottom edges, and light scuff-
ing to acetate jackets, otherwise as new. $750

Reznikoff ’s extraordinary long poem of history, based 
entirely on the texts of law reports, edited and versified; 
a poignant, eloquent counterpoint to the long poems 
of his peers, one in which, with characteristic modesty, 
Reznikoff lets history speak for itself. 

The heavily edited manuscript pages included in these 
volumes show the poet’s process, as he aligns and hones 
the diction of the original reports, and breaks the prose 
into lines. 

A handsome, pristine set.

088 Judith Roitman 
Ku: a thumb book
Portland, OR: Airfoil, 2014. (66) pp., oblong 32mo. 
Airfoil 7. Images by Lee Chapman. Unbound cards 
in printed envelope, published in an edition of one 
hundred copies. New. $15

A quasi artist’s book consisting of sixty-four one-line 
poems printed on individual cards, which can be read 
in any order. The backs of the cards feature details from 
two larger ink drawings by Chapman, which could 
conceivably be reassembled by the reader.

089 Robert Sheppard & 
Patricia Farrell 
Fucking Time: Six Songs for 
the Earl of Rochester
London: Ship of Fools, 1994. (16) pp., 4to. 
Constituting Phallic Shrines 2 and Twentieth Century 
Blues 15. Dedicated to Gavin Selerie. Notes and  
bibliographical references appended. Extremely  
mild creasing and sunning to wrappers; a very  
good copy. $40

Six brisk and erudite poems by Sheppard, reproduced 
in holograph (prefaced by two poems by Rochester, in 
facsimile), with suitably erotic illustrations by Farrell.

 “Contact in a World of Animation”

090 (Aya Tarlow) Idell 
Poems for Selected People
Berkeley: Kether Press, 1961. (23) pp., 16mo. 
Saddle-stapled into illustrated card covers, in an 
edition of two hundred copies. Photographs by 
Warner Jepson. Internally fine; light soiling and 
edgewear to wrappers, and one faint stain to lower 
corner of front cover. $500

A stalwart on the Bay Area Beat scene in the late fifties 
and sixties, Aya (born Idell Rose Tarlow) was a multi-
faceted figure, who began as a poet and visual artist, 
later expanded into photography and filmmaking, and 
ultimately became deeply involved in social and spiri-
tual activism (through her feminist magazine Matrix, 
for example, and later work in ritual traditions). 

Close to David Meltzer, George Herms, Baza (Bob 
Alexander), and Wallace Berman, her work appeared 
in three issues of  Semina, and Baza published her 
third book, Marks of Asha, in 1963. (Warner Jepson, 
whose photographs of a dandelion, and of the author, 
appear on the covers, though noted primarily as an early 
electronic composer and one of the first members of the 
SF Tape Music Center, was also an active participant in 
the Semina circle.) 

This scarce self-published volume appears to be her first 
book of poems; OCLC locates just four copies.

Poetry



39

091 Tomas Tranströmer 
Baltics
Berkeley: Oyez, 1975. (26) pp., tall 8vo. Translated 
from the Swedish, with an introduction and a 
note on the translation, by Samuel Charters. 
Quarter-cloth and printed paper over boards, 
without dust-jacket (as issued); the deluxe edition of 
125 numbered copies signed by the poet and transla-
tor. Light corner bumps and small scrapes to edges of 
boards, tiny spots of foxing to spine label (as usual), 
otherwise very good and internally very fine. $300

 “Cut, Pin, & Spin”

092 Hannah Weiner 
Code Poems: from the International 
Code of Signals for the Use of 
All Nations
Barrytown, NY: Open Book/Station Hill Press, 
1982. (28) pp., 8vo. Perfect-bound in illustrated 
wrappers. With an introduction and five illustra-
tions, plus printed bookmark laid in. Fragile covers 
scuffed at edges, otherwise as new. $100

Brilliant poems and performance pieces based on the 
International Code of Signals, with illustrations 
based on the semaphore alphabet, Morse code, etc. 

The bookmark, often missing, is designed to be cut, 
pinned to the cover illustration, and spun to select a 
message. Scarce, particularly in such nice condition.

093 Franz Wright 
No Siege Is Absolute:  
Versions of René Char
Providence, RI: Lost Roads, 1984. 39 pp., 8vo. 
Perfect-bound in illustrated wrappers. Lost Roads 24. 
Faintest wear to corners and a bit of fading to spine 
lettering, otherwise a fine, unopened copy of an  
uncommon collection. $200

Poetry



40

Poetry

091 Baltics

087  Testimony: The United States 
(1885–1915)

090 Poems for Selected People

092  Code Poems: from the 
International Code of 
Signals for the Use of 
All Nations

093  No Siege Is Absolute:  
Versions of René Char



41

Fiction & Literature

094  Beyond the Wall:  
Essays from the Outside

097 The Einstein Intersection

095 Secondary Worlds



42

094 Edward Abbey 
Beyond the Wall:  
Essays from the Outside
New York: Holt, Rinehart & Winston, 1984. 
203 pp., 8vo. Quarter-cloth and paper over boards in 
printed dust-jacket. In first-issue jacket (with Larry 
McMurtry’s name misspelled). A very fine copy in a 
fine jacket with just a touch of wear to bottom edge. 
Warmly inscribed by the author on the front 
free endsheet.  $250

 Signal Honour and Grave Responsibility

095 W. H. Auden 
Secondary Worlds
New York: Random House, 1968. 144 pp., 8vo. 
Quarter-cloth and paper over boards, in printed dust-
jacket. A very good copy, despite soiling and spotting 
to the foredge, and a binder’s flaw at the back (result-
ing in a slight pulling of the last signature). In an 
unclipped jacket with slight soiling, darkened spine, 
and small edge tears. $750

Four essays, delivered at the University of Kent in 
Canterbury in 1967 to inaugurate the series of lectures 
founded in memory of  T. S. Eliot. Eliot’s widow Valerie, 
who supported the lecture series as well as a poetry prize at 
the University of Kent, was almost certainly instrumental 
in the choice of her close friend Auden for the inaugural 
series, which he describes in his Foreword as a “signal 
honour and grave responsibility.”

This copy is signed by the author below his 
crossed-out name on the title page (per his habit), and  
additionally signed by Valerie Eliot below her name on 
the dedication page. Quite uncommon signed by Auden; 
very likely unique signed by both.

096 Richard Bausch 
The Last Good Time
Garden City, NY: Dial Press/Doubleday, 1984. 
227 pp., 8vo. Quarter-cloth and paper over boards 
in illustrated dust-jacket. Slight impression to top 
edge of first two leaves from paperclip, otherwise very 
good in a lightly soiled jacket. $150

Bausch’s third novel, with a typed note laid in, dated 
in the month before publication, presenting this copy to 
James Baldwin “with love and respect from the author.” 
(Baldwin’s address in France is given below the date; 
the note has several horizontal creases from folding but 
is otherwise very good.) A nice association.

 Delaney to Zelazny, Disambiguated

097 Samuel R. Delaney 
The Einstein Intersection
London: Sphere Books, 1970. 159 pp., 16mo. Very 
light scuffing and edgewear to wrappers, and slight, 
even toning to pages, but still very attractive. $150

A humorously inscribed copy of the first British 
paperback printing of the author’s Nebula Award–
winning novel. Delaney has written in a tall, narrow 
column that runs nearly the full height of the halftitle 
page, “Good wishes and better to Roger Zelazny from 
the guy who shares all those letters in his name with you 
Chip Delaney London ’73.”

098 Joseph McElroy 
A Smuggler’s Bible
New York: Carroll & Graf, 1986. 435 pp., 8vo. 
Perfect-bound in illustrated wrappers. With an 
introduction by Richard Howard. Light edgewear, 
otherwise very good. $40

McElroy’s first novel (originally published in 1966), 
reprinted here with a new introduction written for 
this edition. Warmly inscribed by the author on 
the title page.

099 Opal L. Nations  
The Marvels of Professor Pettingruel
Missoula, MT: Black Stone Press, 1978. 38 pp., 
16mo. One of 500 copies (of 526 total) printed 
letterpress and sewn into Strathmore wrappers, 
with printed jacket (with flaps adhered to wrappers, 
as issued). Hint of sunning to spine and mild corner 
bump, otherwise essentially as new. $20

A “ feuilleton” by Nations, with collage illustrations 
by Peter Koch. 

Fiction & Literature



43

100 D(aniel) Manus Pinkwater  
Lizard Music
New York: Dodd, Mead & Company, 1976. 157 pp., 
8vo. Cloth in illustrated dust-jacket. Very faint fox-
ing to endsheets and light shelfwear, otherwise very 
good in a bright, unclipped jacket with light edge-
wear and a couple of small closed tears. $500

An early book by the prolific and irrepressible Daniel 
Pinkwater, considered by some critics to be his best. 

Copies of the first printing in decent condition are  
extremely scarce; this copy is close to fine, and is  
inscribed on the halftitle by the author.

 An Unrecorded Welch–Stein Project

101 Elizabeth Coffelt 
Looking at Pictures with 
Gertrude Stein
San Francisco: University of California, San 
Francisco Medical Center, 1965. (10) pp., square 
32mo. Saddle-stapled into card wrappers. Designed 
by Gordon Ashby, and edited by Lew Welch, Carol 
Mostovy, Sandra Beal, and Robert Reinhart. With 
three black-and-white photographs, a short essay by 
exhibit coordinator Coffelt, a brief excerpt from a 
Stein text, and a short biographical note. Light foxing 
and edgewear to covers, otherwise very good. $100

Very uncommon catalogue of a Stein exhibition held 
at the Milberry Union of the S.F. Medical Center (a 
particularly appropriate venue, given Stein’s attendance 
at Johns Hopkins Medical School). Notable in particu-
lar for the contributors (including Kenneth Anger, Cecil 
Beaton, Imogen Cunningham, Antonio Frasconi, and 
Daniel-Henry Kahnweiler, among others), the design  
by Gordon Ashby (just two years out of his tenure with 
the Eames office), and the editorial contribution of  
Lew Welch. 

The bio for Stein ends by noting that her presence  
“created for American writing of this century a star  
and sextant whose importance has yet to be fully  
realized,” words that it is hard not to imagine Welch 
having penned. 

OCLC locates only two copies.

Fiction & Literature



44

Fiction & Literature

099  The Marvels of 
Professor Pettingruel

100 Lizard Music

101  Looking at Pictures with Gertrude Stein



45

Music & Performance

102  Ein Fest in Wuppertal:  
25 Jahre Tanztheater 
Pina Bausch

106  Percy Grainger:  
The Inveterate Innovator

105 Living Texas Blues

103 The Zon-o-phone Record



46

102 Pina Bausch 
Ein Fest in Wuppertal:  
25 Jahre Tanztheater Pina Bausch
Wuppertal, Germany: Stadt Wuppertal, 1998. 
270 pp., tall 4to. Sewn signatures bound into photo-
illustrated wrappers. Two hundred pages of color and 
black-and-white photographs (most of which are full-
page or double-page spread), listings for more than 
fifty performances (and two exhibitions, of work by 
Kiki Smith and Nan Goldin), and a final essay by 
Péter Esterházy. Light edgewear to covers, otherwise 
as new. $50

Catalogue of a monthlong festival in celebration of Pina 
Bausch, organized by the state of Wuppertal, which pre-
sented dance, theater, and music from around the world 
(including a retrospective of Bausch’s works). 

103 Ernie Bayly & Michael Kinnear 
The Zon-o-phone Record
Victoria, Australia: Michael S. Kinnear, 2001. 
492 pp., 8vo. Perfect-bound in illustrated wrap-
pers. “A discography of recordings produced by the 
International Zonophone Company and associated 
companies in Europe and the Americas, 1901–1903.” 
Compiled with the cooperation of EMI Archives, 
London, and Frank Andrews. Preface, history, 
discography, bibliography, indexes, and nineteen 
illustrations. Light rubbing and marking to covers, a 
few inobtrusive pencil notations in index, otherwise 
about fine; a tight, basically unread copy. $200

A reconstruction of the complete catalogue of this early 
gramophone company, with a detailed history and a 
comprehensive discography. very scarce.

104 John Fraim 
Spirit Catcher: The Life and 
Art of John Coltrane
West Liberty, OH: GreatHouse, 1996. 216 pp., 
8vo. With bibliography, discography, and index. 
Warmly inscribed by the author on the half-
title. Light scrape to cover, otherwise about fine in 
printed wrappers. $25

105 Alan Govenar 
Living Texas Blues
Dallas: Dallas Museum of Art, 1985. 88 pp., large 
square 8vo. Introduction, annotations, and notes, 
plus a selected discography, selected transcriptions, 
and notes to related recordings and films. Fifty-five 
black-and-white plates, plus thirteen additional 
illustrations. Perfect-bound in illustrated wrappers. 
Edgewear and light soiling to covers, otherwise 
very good. $50

A catalogue of documentary photographs, accompanied 
by an essay on the history of Texas blues told through the 
lives and careers of the musicians, by writer, photogra-
pher, and filmmaker Govenar.

 “An Enigma to His Generation”

106 Thomas C. Slattery 
Percy Grainger:  
The Inveterate Innovator
Evanston, IL: The Instrumentalist, 1974. 308 pp., 
8vo. Foreword by Frederick Fennell. With introduc-
tion, appendices (including a catalogue of composi-
tions, list of recordings, and excerpts from selected 
writings by Grainger), and bibliography, and thirty-
six black-and-white illustrations. Laid into the book 
is an original gelatin silver photograph of 
the young Grainger in a bucolic setting, mounted 
on card (photo 2.5 x 3.25 inches; card 4.5 x 6). The 
binding has a weak opening before the signature of 
photographs but is still solid; faint tanning to end-
sheets; otherwise very good in cloth. Photograph and 
card are fine. $75

107 Tina Keane, Jean-Jacques 
Lebel, Die Geschwister Odradek,  
& Eulalia Valldosera 
Interferenzen VI —  
Performance  •  Intermedia
Vienna: Museum Moderner Kunst Stiftung Ludwig, 
1992. (33) pp., 4to. Perfect-bound in printed 
wrappers. Bilingual text in German and English. 
Catalogue of a two-day performance festival, with 

Music & Performance



47

essays by curator Robert Reitbauer, Jean Fisher  
(on Keane), Felix Guattari (on Lebel), “Geschwister 
Odradek” (the pseudonym of Michaela Mück and 
Adam Wieczorkowski), and Eulalia Valldosera, and 
bio notes and CVs for the artists. Illustrated 
throughout in black-and-white. Light edgewear 
to covers, otherwise as new. $25 

 Life (& Art) After The Deadly Doris

108 Thomas Groetz 
Käthe Kruse
Berlin: Martin Schmitz Verlag, 2002. 126 pp., 8vo. 
Bilingual text in German and English, with a  
biography and list of works. Illustrated in full color 
throughout. Light scuffing to covers, otherwise fine 
in glossy printed paper over boards. $100

Kruse, whose work moves between painting, objects, 
installations, music, and performance, was a member of 
the Berlin-based multimedia, music, and performance 
group The Deadly Doris, perhaps best known outside 
Europe through their collaborations with Nan Goldin, 
who photographed them in Berlin and New York. 

This monograph surveys the full range of Kruse’s work 
in the fifteen years following the official breakup of the 
group in 1987. Warmly inscribed by the artist 
in Berlin in the year after publication.

109 Alexandra Paszkowska 
Butô-Tanz: Ushio Amagatsu und 
die Sankai Juku Gruppe
Munich: Schirmer/Mosel, 1983. 111 pp., 4to. 
Sewn signatures bound into photo-illustrated 
wrappers. German text. Forty-eight full-color 
reproductions of photographs of the Sankai 
Juku troupe performing in a natural setting near 
Edinburgh, accompanied by the transcript of an 
interview with founder Amagatsu, an essay by him, 
and short biographical notes on the dancers. Covers 
rubbed, lightly soiled, and with mild corner crease, 
otherwise very good. $35

110 Yvonne Rainer 
Work 1961–73
Halifax, Press of the Nova Scotia College of Art and 
Design, 1974. 338 pp., narrow 4to. Copublished with 
New York University Press. With a significant new 
introduction to this second printing, following the 
original introduction. Sewn signatures bound into 
photo-illustrated wrappers, in dust-jacket reproduc-
ing the design of the cover. Minuscule crease to bot-
tom corner of cover; essentially as new, in a very good 
jacket with slight rubbing to front panel and soiling 
to back. $200

A volume in the important and influential Nova Scotia 
Series of Source Materials of the Contemporary Arts, 
many of which are now rather scarce.

Music & Performance



48

Music & Performance

108 Käthe Kruse

109  Butô-Tanz: Ushio Amagatsu 
und die Sankai Juku Gruppe

110 Work 1961–73



49

Film & Video

111  Pursuits of Happiness: 
The Hollywood Comedy 
of Remarriage

114  Video – Architecture –  
Television: Writings on Video 
and Video Works 1970-1978

113 Recollections / Recreations



50

111 Stanley Cavell 
Pursuits of Happiness:  
The Hollywood Comedy  
of Remarriage
Cambridge, MA: Harvard University Press, 1981. 
283 pp., 8vo. Cloth in dust-jacket. A fine copy, in a 
very good jacket with a touch of sunning to the spine 
and a few small closed edge tears. inscribed by 
the author on the front free endsheet, and quite 
uncommon thus. $200 

Cavell offers readings of seven American films of the 
thirties and forties, by Frank Capra, Howard Hawks, 
Leo McCarey, George Cukor, and Preston Sturges. 

112 Regina Cornwell 
Films by Artists:  
One Medium among Many
London: Arts Council of Great Britain, 1981. 
64 pp., small oblong 8vo. Sewn signatures bound 
into illustrated wrappers. Introduction by Regina 
Cornwell; notes on the artists and filmographies by 
Cornwell, Simon Field, A.L. Rees, and David Curtis. 
Exhibition organized by David Curtis; catalogue 
designed by Andrew Barron. Photographs courtesy of 
Castelli Sonnabend, Babette Mangolte, and the art-
ists. Light soiling to wrappers, otherwise fine. $30

The catalogue of a touring collection of films and 
video tapes by Vito Acconci, Beth and Scott B, John 
Baldessari, Joseph Cornell, Manuel de Landa, Robert 
Frank, Nancy Graves, Nancy Holt, Joan Jonas, Alfred 
Leslie, Mary Miss, Robert Morris, Bruce Nauman, 
Richard Serra, Stuart Sherman, Robert Smithson, 
Andy Warhol, and others.

113 (Hollis Frampton)  
Bruce Jenkins & Susan Krane 
Recollections / Recreations
Cambridge, MA: MIT Press, 1984. 128 pp., 4to. 
Sewn signatures bound in illustrated wrappers. 
Published in conjunction with a traveling exhibi-
tion curated by Susan Krane for the Albright-Knox 
Art Gallery in Buffalo. With an introduction and 

illustrated chronology by the curator, an essay by 
Bruce Jenkins, nineteen color plates, more than 
120 black-and-white illustrations, a list of selected 
exhibitions, a selected bibliography, and a catalogue 
of the exhibition. Mild creasing and light wear to 
covers, otherwise very good. $50

“Comprising much of the other work of Hollis Frampton 
during the years 1958–1984, especially celebrating three 
grand cooperations with Marion Faller, namely Sixteen 
Studies from Vegetable Locomotion (1975), False 
Impressions (1979), Rites of Passage (1983–1984), 
and including but not limited to numerous collabora-
tions, gifts to others both accepted and rejected, several 
findings and outright thefts, all brought together with 
sundry original works of that time, largely and surrepti-
tiously recreated or recollected for the present occasion.”

114 Dan Graham 
Video – Architecture – Television: 
Writings on Video and Video 
Works 1970-1978
Halifax: Press of the Nova Scotia College of Art 
and Design, 1979. 89 pp., narrow oblong 4to. Sewn 
signatures bound in card wrappers, in illustrated 
dust-jacket. Edited by Benjamin H.D. Buchloh, with 
contributions by Michael Asher and Dara Birnbaum. 
Illustrated throughout with black-and-white photo-
graphs and diagrams. Age-toning to page edges, 
otherwise very good in a rubbed and edgeworn jacket 
with one small closed tear. $150

Another volume in the Nova Scotia Series of Source 
Materials of the Contemporary Arts.

115 Rosalind Krauss & 
Annette Michelson (eds.) 
October 17 — The New Talkies: 
A Special Issue
Cambridge, MA: MIT Press, 1981. 120 pp., square 
8vo. With essays by Peter Wollen, Hollis Frampton, 
Yvonne Rainer, Fredric Jameson, Philip Rosen, Mary 
Ann Doane, and Joan Copjec, and an interview with 
Martha Rosler. Light soiling to wrappers, and a very 
mild bump to crown of spine, otherwise as new. $40

Film & Video



51

116 Sylvie Tremblay &  
Louis Marcorelles (eds.) 
100 Anneés Lumière /  
Lumière’s Century
Paris: Intermédia, 1989. 115 pp., 4to. Sewn signa-
tures bound in printed wrappers. Bilingual, French 
and English. Essays by Louis Marcorelles, Jean-Pierre 
Jeancolas, Guy Gauthier, and Claire Devarrieux, 
followed by listings for more than sixty films by fifty 
directors. Illustrated throughout with black-and-
white reproductions of stills and documents. Very 
mild corner creases, otherwise about fine. $35

Catalogue of a traveling retrospective of documentary 
work by major French filmmakers, from Louis Lumière 
to Agnes Varda, and including Carné, Clair, Cocteau, 
Demy, Duras, Godard, Ivens, Klein, Lelouch, Marker, 
Renoir, Resnais, Rouch, Vigo, and dozens more.

117 Bernard Chadère (ed.) 
Premier Plan: Jean Vigo
Lyon: Société d’Etudes, de Recherches et de 
Documentation Cinématographique, 1961. 105 pp., 
small 8vo. Sewn signatures bound in illustrated 
wrappers. French text. With fifty-seven black-and-
white illustrations documenting Vigo’s life and films, 
testaments from twelve friends and colleagues (in-
cluding Boris Kaufman and Jean Painlevé), thirteen 
reviews and essays from four decades (by Siegfried 
Kracauer and James Agee, among others), fifteen 
pages of the filmmaker’s writings, and a filmography. 
Wrappers lightly sunned and soiled, with a tiny chip 
at the crown of the spine, otherwise very good. $25 

118 Andy Warhol 
Blue Movie
New York: Grove Press, 1970. 128 pp., 16mo. Perfect-
bound in printed wrappers. Light handling and edge-
wear to covers, with one short, mild wrinkle to lower 
front cover near edge; still a bright, tight copy. $75

“The complete dialogue with over 100 photos” from 
Warhol’s 1969 film of the same name.

Film & Video



52

Film & Video

117  Premier Plan: Jean Vigo

116  100 Anneés Lumière /  
Lumière’s Century

118 Blue Movie



53

Miscellany

123  Stabilité Structurelle 
et Morphogénèse

121 Roger Maris at Bat

122  Computer Lib /  
Dream Machines

120  Images of Liberty: Models 
and Reductions of the Statue 
of Liberty, 1867–1917



54

119 Chu Hsi 
Introduction to the Study 
of the Classic of Change 
(I-hsüeh ch’i-meng)
Provo, UT: Global Scholarly Publications, 2002. 
(209) pp., 8vo. Perfect-bound in illustrated 
wrappers. Bilingual, with original Chinese text and 
facing English translation by Joseph A. Adler. With 
an introduction, preface, notes, and more than fifty 
illustrations. Vertical crease to cover alongside spine, 
otherwise as new. $75

A twelfth-century text on the I Ching by “probably 
the most influential Chinese thinker after Confucius” 
(from the introduction), presented as a volume in the 
Bilingual Texts in Chinese History, Philosophy and 
Religion series. Uncommon.

120 Edward L. Kallop, Jr. 
Images of Liberty: Models 
and Reductions of the Statue 
of Liberty, 1867–1917
New York: Christie’s New York, 1986. 79 pp., tall 
square 8vo. Perfect-bound in photo-illustrated 
wrappers. Introduction, catalogue, technical notes, 
bibliography, index, and sixty-two color and 
black-and-white reproductions. Mild corner 
bumps and very faint toning to edges of pages, 
otherwise fine. $125

Catalogue of a special centennial exhibition on view at 
Christie’s January 25 – February 15, 1986, pursuing 
design studies, casts, related models, adaptations and 
replicas, and reductions in outdoor settings around the 
world. Surprisingly scarce.

121 Roger Maris & Jim Ogle 
Roger Maris at Bat
New York: Duell, Sloan, & Pearce, 1962. 236 pp., 
8vo. Cloth in photo-illustrated dust-jacket. With 
sixteen pages of photographs. The story of the 1961 
season, in which Maris broke Babe Ruth’s home-run 
record. Very good, in a rubbed, chipped, and creased 
jacket with one short tear. $50

 “Computers Belong to All Mankind”

122 Theodor H. Nelson 
Computer Lib / Dream Machines
Chicago: Author, 1974. 128 pp., small folio. 
Perfect-bound in illustrated wrappers. Two books, 
back to back, illustrated throughout with diagrams 
and photographs in black and white. Rubbing and 
foxing to covers, bump to crown of spine, with a 
faint hint of mustiness, but still very good. $200

“You can and must understand computers now.” 
The author, a “compulsive explainer,” attempts in 
Computer Lib to explain “simply and concisely why 
computers are marvelous and wonderful,” because 
“computers belong to all mankind.” The author’s cre-
dentials are given at the foot of the first page; mostly self-
taught in computers, he was a member of the edi torial 
board of  Computer Decisions magazine, listed in the 
New York Times Who’s Who in Computers, and a 
member of the Association for Computing Machinery. 
He continues on the equally optimistic “flip side” of the 
book, Dream Machines: New Freedoms Through 
Computer Screens — A Minority Report, where his 
“counterculture credentials” include having been a pho-
tographer at John Lilly’s dolphin lab and an attendee at 
Woodstock. 

123 René Thom 
Stabilité Structurelle 
et Morphogénèse
Reading, MA: W. A. Benjamin, 1973. 362 pp., 8vo. 
Third printing (after a corrected second printing 
earlier in the same year.). Printed cloth over boards. 
French text. A volume in the Mathematical Physics 
Monograph Series. Light handling to covers, other-
wise fine. $75

The fundamental text by the founder of catastrophe 
theory, published in English translation in 1975 as 
Structural Stability and Morphogenesis: A General 
Theory of Models.

Miscellany



55

General Index



56

A
Alchemy 071

Amerika 037

Anarchism 082

April 13th 036

Art Nouveau 032

Artists’ periodicals  
011, 017, 031, 044

B
Baseball 121

Battle Zine 035

Bavarian Council Republic 082

Beirut 008

Bindings 020, 026, 032

Blind Man, The 010

Brazilian art & literature  
001, 047

Bullfighting see Tauromaquia
Butoh 109

C
Calligraphy 026, 086

Carnivals 024

Catastrophe theory 123

Cats 033

Chicago 011, 020, 055, 122

Childbirth 021

Chinese art & literature 026, 119

Collage 003, 035, 043, 048, 070, 
075, 099

Comer Archive 020

Computer Liberation 122 
“Couches” 084

Cybernetics 044

D
Dada 010, 016, 029

Damascus 008

Differential topology 123

Diyarbakir 008

Domestic poetry 062

Dos-a-dos bindings 036, 122

Dragons 058

E
Enschede 008

Erotica 024, 063, 089, 118

Exercises in Style 029

F
Fin de siècle 026, 032, 066

Fluxus 002, 011, 036, 040

Futurism 029

G
Gaberbocchus Press 029

H
Hambone 078

Hermeticism 071

I
I Ching 119

Intermedia 036, 107

International Code of Signals  
092

International Date Line 057

J
Japanese art & literature  

002, 022, 042, 057

Jules and Jim 010

K
Kabbalah 071

Khartoum 008

L
Lettrism 046

Library of Congress 076

LPs see Vinyl (sound recordings)

M
Matchbooks 034

Morse Code 092

Multiples 034

N
National Poetry Series 078

Nebula Award 097

Noigandres 047

North Pole 018

P
Phonological syzygy 077

Pop Art 015, 118

Postcards 004, 033, 039

Prisons 023, 082

Pyramids of Giza 012

R
Remarriage 111

S
Salient Seedling Press 070

Scrap 017

Self-portraits 025, 034

Something Else Press 036

Statue of Liberty 120

Surrealism 071

Swedish art & literature 077, 091

T
Taipei 008

Tauromaquia 038

Transnational art 008

Travel literature 041, 057

U
Ubu Roi 029

Urbanism 014, 020, 042, 072

V
Vegetable locomotion 113

Vehicle Editions 073, 083

Vienna Group 054

Vietnam War 056, 118

Vinyl (sound recordings)  
005, 028, 051, 103

W
Weimar Republic 082

Withdrawn from view 017, 056

Who’s Who in Computers 122

Wood 026, 034

Woodstock (festival) 122

Y
Y2K 020

General Index 



57

Index of Authors & Artists



58

A

Abbey, Edward 094

Acconci, Vito 005, 112

Adams, Ansel 018

Admiral, Virginia 067

Agee, James 117

Alexander, Robert (Baza) 090

Amagatsu, Ushio 109

Andersen, Eric 011

Anger, Kenneth 101

Antin, David 056

Apollinaire, Guillaume 029

Arakawa, Shusaku 055

Arendt, Hannah 071

Arensberg, Walter Conrad 010

Arnold, David 043

Artaud, Antonin 086

Ashby, Gordon 101

Asher, Michael 114

Auden, W. H.  095

Austin, Mary 018

Averin, Fredrik 034, 077

Aycock, Alice 005

Ay-o 002

B

B, Beth and Scott 112

Baldessari, John 003, 034, 112

Baldwin, James 096

Bann, Stephen 049

Barker, George 077

Baruchello, Gianfranco 055

Bauermeister, Mary 055

Bausch, Pina 102

Bausch, Richard 096

Baza see Alexander, Robert

Beaton, Cecil 101

Beltrametti, Franco 004

Berkson, Bill 057

Berman, Wallace 074, 090

Berrigan, Ted 004, 070

Birnbaum, Dara 114

Bismarck, Gregor von 011

Blaser, Robin 067

Bly, Robert 058

Boland, Eavan 059

Bourgeois, Louise 005

Boyd, Louise 018

Boyden, Ian 026

Bradstreet, Anne 068

Brainard, Joe 066, 080

Brecht, Bertolt 017

Brecht, George 011, 055

Breton, André 045

Brigham, Besmilr 060

Bromige, David 061

Brown, Rosellen 020

Buchloh, Benjamin H.D. 114

Buczak, Brian 011

Bukowski, Charles 062

Burkhardt, Klaus 044

Butor, Michel 065

Butterick, George 062

C

Calas, Nicolas 056

Calder, Alexander 027

Capra, Frank 111

Chamberlain, John 006, 066

Carné, Marcel 116

Catullus, Gaius Valerius 079

Cavell, Stanley 111

Ch'ung-Ho, Chang 026

Chapman, Lee 088

Char, René 093

Charters, Samuel 091

Cheuk, Deanne 035

Chopin, Henri 045, 051

Chu Hsi 119

Clair, René 116

Clarke, John 084

Clemente, Francesco 066

Cocteau, Jean 116

Coltrane, John 104

Combs, Tram 084

Conner, Bruce 007

Coolidge, Clark 063, 064

Cornell, Joseph 112

Corner, Philip 011

Costley, Ron 409

Cravan, Arthur 010

Creeley, Robert 065, 066

Crevel, René 086

Crews, Judson 072

Crumb, Robert 027

Cukor, George 111

Cunningham, Imogen 101

Curtay, Jean-Paul 046

D

De Campos, Haroldo 047

de Landa, Manuel 112

Deadly Doris, The 108

del Marmol, Mike 035

Delaney, Samuel 097

Index of Authors & Artists



59

Demy, Jacques 116

Denes, Agnes 005

Diacono, Mario 048

Dine, Jim 066

Dlugoszewski, Lucia 017

Dorbin, Sanford 062

Dorr, Nell 021

Duncan, Robert 060, 067

Dupuy, Jean 005, 011

Duras, Marguerite 116

Dürer, Albrecht 064

Dybek, Stuart 020

Duchamp, Marcel 009, 010

Dunham, Carroll 063

E

Eliot, T. S. and Valerie 095

Epstein, Joseph 020

Esterházy, Peter 102

F

Fahlström, Oyvind 055

Faller, Marion 113

Falleur, Barbara 068

Farrell, Patricia 089

Ferro 074

Finlay, Ian Hamilton 049, 069

Fischer, Aaron 070

Frampton, Hollis 113, 115

Frank, Robert 112

Frasconi, Antonio 101

Freedman, Deborah 073

Friedman, Ken 011

Frumkin, Gene 078

Fugate-Wilcox, Terry 005

G

Geist, Sidney 017

Gilbert-Lecomte, Roger 086

Godard, Jean-Luc 116

Goldin, Nan 102, 108

Goldsmith, Kenneth 050

Goll, Yvan 071

Gonzalez-Torres, Felix 012

Govenar, Alan 105

Graham, Dan 114

Grainger, Percy 106

Graves, Nancy 112

Greer, Scott 072

Grenier, Robert 061

Guattari, Felix 107

Guest, Barbara 073

H

Harper, Michael 078

Hausmann, Raoul 045

Heidsieck, Bernard 051

Heliczer, Piero 074

Hell, Richard (Richard 
Meyers) 081

Hemon, Aleksandar 020

Hendricks, Geoff 011

Herbst, Josephine 017

Higgins, Dick 011, 036, 043

Hine, Hank 066

Hitler, Adolf 082

Holt, Nancy 112

Horace 079

Hosoe, Eikoh 022

Housman, Laurence 032

Howard, Richard 098

I

Idell (Aya Tarlow) 090

Iliazd (Ilya Zdanevich) 027

Indiana, Robert 066

Ireland, Patrick 005

Ivens, Joris 116

J

Jameson, Fredric 115

Jarry, Alfred 029

Jepson, Warner 090

Jesurun, John 005

Joans, Ted 075

Johns, Jasper 056

Johnson, Ray 055

Jonas, Joan 005, 112

K

Kafka, Franz 037

Kahnweiler, Daniel-Henry  
027, 101

Kaprow, Allan 055

Katz, Alex 066, 083

Kaufman, Boris 117

Keane, Tina 107

Kherdian, David 062

Kiesler, Frederick 013

King, Basil 086

Kippenberger, Martin 037

Kitaj, R. B. 055, 066

Klar, I. D. 075

Klein, William 116

Klintberg, Bengt af 011

Knowles, Alison 011, 055

Koch, Peter 099

Index of Authors & Artists



60

Kostalanetz, Richard 052

Kotlowitz, Alex 020

Kracauer, Siegfried 117

Kramer, Hilton 017

Krauss, Rosalind 025, 115

Kriwet, Ferdinand 053

Kruse, Käthe 108

Kuehn, Katherine 070

L

La Barbara, Joan 050

Landauer, Gustav 082

Lange, Dorothea 023

Lebel, Jean-Jacques 074, 107

Lecuire, Pierre 027

Lee, Li-Young 020

Lelouch, Claude 116

Leslie, Alfred 112

LeWitt, Sol 066

Living Theater 017

Lowell, Robert 076

Lumière, Louis 116

Luster, Deborah 023

Lyndon, Donlyn 014

M

Mac Cormack, Karen 077

Maciunas, George 036, 056

Mackey, Nathaniel 078

Mallarmé, Stéphane 027

Manet, Edouard 027

Mangolte, Babette 112

Maris, Roger 121

Marker, Chris 116

Maser, Siegfried 044

Matta-Clark, Gordon 005

Mayer, Bernadette 079, 080

Mayer, Hansjorg 040, 044

Mayer, Rosemary 079

McElroy, Joseph 098

McMurtry, Larry 094

Meiselas, Susan 024

Mendelson, Amy 056

Mendieta, Ana 005

Meyers, Richard  
see Hell, Richard

Michals, Duane 013, 066

Michelson, Annette 115

Miller, Larry 005

Miss, Mary 112

Modic, Marko 038

Moffett, Donald 012

Moore, Charles 014

Moore, Suzanne 086

Morgan, Edwin 047

Morris, Robert 056, 112

Mück, Michaela see  Odradek, 
Die Geschwister

Mühsam, Erich 082

N

Nauman, Bruce 112

Nations, Opal L. 099

Nonas, Richard 005

Nonconceptual (Nago Richardis) 
035

Notley, Alice 083

Nutt, James 055

O

Obejas, Achy 020

Odradek, Die Geschwister 107

Oldenburg, Claes 015

Olson, Charles 084

Oppenheim, Dennis 005

P

Painlevé, Jean 117

Palestine, Charlemagne 005

Paracelsus (Auroleus Phillipus 
Theostratus Bombastus von 
Hohenheim) 071

Picabia, Francis 010, 016

Picasso, Pablo 010

Pinkwater, D. Manus 
(Daniel) 100

Plath, Sylvia 085

Porter, Bern 034

Q

Queneau, Raymond 029

R

Raine, Kathleen 049

Rainer, Yvonne 110, 115

Randall, Margaret 017

Rattray, David 086

Renoir, Jean 116

Resnais, Alain 116

Reznikoff, Charles 087

Rice, Dan 066

Richardis, Nago  
see Nonconceptual

Roché, H. P. 010

Rochester, Earl of 089

Roitman, Judith 088

Rosler, Martha 039, 115

Index of Authors & Artists



61

Rossetti, Dante Gabriel 032

Rot, Dieter 034, 040

Rothenberg, Jerome 056

Rothenberg, Susan 005, 066

Rothko, Mark 017

Rouch, Jean 116

Rowland, Lauren 070

Rühm, Gerhard 054

Ruth, Babe 121

S

Sankai Juku 109

Scanga, Italo 005

Schneemann, Carolee 005, 011

Schumann, Peter 005

Schwitters, Kurt 029

Scobie, Stephen 049

Selerie, Gavin 089

Selz, Peter 017

Serra, Richard 112

Shayer, Michael 069

Sheppard, Robert 089

Sherman, Stuart 112

Simonetti, Gianni-Emilio 055

Smith, Jack 074

Smith, Kiki 102

Smithson, Robert 112

Sonfist, Alan 005

Sonnier, Keith 005

Spector, Buzz 011

Stafford, William 062

Stein, Gertrude 010, 101

Sturges, Preston 111

Sultan, Donald 066

T

Tarlow, Aya see Idell

Taylor, Paul 023

Terkel, Studs 020

Themerson, Stefan and 
Franciszka 029

Therrien, Robert 065

Thom, René 123

Toller, Ernst 082

Tranströmer, Tomas 091

Truffaut, Francois 010

Turnbull, Gael 069

V

Valentine, Basil 071

Valldosera, Eulalia 107

van der Marck, Jan 055

Varda, Agnes 116

Ventura, Anita 017

Vigo, Jean 116, 117

von Foerster, Heinz 044

Vostell, Wolf 034, 055

W

Wain, Louis 033

Wakoski, Diane 068

Waldman, Anne 041

Warhol, Andy 056, 074, 112, 118

Warsh, Lewis 080

Watts, Robert 011

Wegman, William 005

Wehrli, Peter 041

Weiner, Hannah 092

Welch, Lew 101

Wieczorkowski, Adam see 
Odradek, Die Geschwister

Wilson, Keith and Heloise 060

Wilson, Martha 005

Wollen, Peter 115

Woodman, Francesca 025

Wright, C. D. 023, 060, 093

Wright, Franz 093

Y

Yatsu, Hidenori 042

Yau, John 066

Yorty, Don 079

Young, Geoffrey 050

Z

Zelazny, Roger 097

Index of Authors & Artists



62

The Fine Print



63

Terms and Conditions
All items offered subject to prior sale.

All books are first editions in the country of publication, in very good or  
better condition, unless otherwise noted. Images are not necessarily to scale.

Items may be returned for any reason within seven days of receipt, with prior 
authorization. Full purchase price will be refunded, provided that items are 
returned in the same condition as when they were received.

Payment Methods
To purchase or hold items, or for more information, please call  
(503) 233-4562 or email info@passagesbookshop.com. 

Check, money order, PayPal, and all major credit cards are accepted. 
Purchases may also be made via the secure server at passagesbookshop.com.

Institutions billed according to their needs; reciprocal terms to the trade.

Shipping
Shipping and insurance calculated at cost. 

High-value shipments must be insured or purchaser assumes all liability for 
loss or damage.

Acknowledgments
This catalogue could never have been completed without the expert  
and generous assistance of Fredrik Averin, Sam Miller, Adam Davis, and  
Jim Clinefelter, to all of whom I offer my undying gratitude.



Front Cover Photo:

037  The Happy End of Franz Kafka’s ‘Amerika’

Endsheets (Lauren Rowland):

070  Journal of the Plague Years

Back Cover Photo (Julia Peattie):

000 Looking West from Passages Bookshop

Catalogue Design:

000  Fredrik Averin





17 SE Third Ave., #502 
Portland, OR 97214 
info@passagesbookshop.com   
www.passagesbookshop.com   
(503) 233-4562

Saturdays 10:00 am to 4:00 pm 
Other times by appointment or chance


